	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> </u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04	12312023
				794 N FO	RKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	3 MANOR			MAPLE	SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F OC	00			
	Standard Survey COMPLAINT #'S NJ0 NJ00159718, NJ0015	00155140, NJ 00158266, 59855, NJ00161775					
F 582	the requirements of 4 for Long Term Care F cited for this survey.	closed records a substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, acilities. Deficiencies were overage/Liability Notice	F 58	32			5/31/23
SS=D	§483.10(g)(17) The fa (i) Inform each Medic writing, at the time of facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and sen nursing facility service for which the resident (B) Those other items facility offers and for charged, and the amo services; and (ii) Inform each Medic changes are made to specified in §483.10(g) section.	acility must aid-eligible resident, in admission to the nursing resident becomes eligible for rvices that are included in es under the State plan and a may not be charged; a and services that the which the resident may be bunt of charges for those caid-eligible resident when the items and services g)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this					
	resident before, or at periodically during the available in the facility services, including an covered under Medic facility's per diem rate	the time of admission, and e resident's stay, of services y and of charges for those ny charges for services not are/ Medicaid or by the e.					
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						05/15/2023

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DAT	
<b>315149</b> B. WIN	G C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
OTED ING MANOD	794 N FORKLANDING ROAD
STERLING MANOR	MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052
(X4) ID     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     III       PREFIX     (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL     PRE       TAG     REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     TA	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
<ul> <li>F 582 Continued From page 1</li> <li>(i) Where changes in coverage are made to items and services covered by Medicare and/or by the Medicaid State plan, the facility must provide notice to residents of the change as soon as is reasonably possible.</li> <li>(ii) Where changes are made to charges for other items and services that the facility offers, the facility must inform the resident in writing at least 60 days prior to implementation of the change.</li> <li>(iii) If a resident dies or is hospitalized or is transferred and does not return to the facility, the facility must refund to the resident, resident representative, or estate, as applicable, any deposit or charges already paid, less the facility's per diem rate, for the days the resident actually resided or reserved or retained a bed in the facility, regardless of any minimum stay or discharge notice requirements.</li> <li>(iv) The facility must refund to the resident or resident representative any and all refunds due the resident representative any and all refunds due the resident within 30 days from the resident's date of discharge from the facility.</li> <li>(v) The terms of an admission contract by or on behalf of an individual seeking admission to the facility must not conflict with the requirements of these regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:</li> <li>Based on interview it was determined that the facility failed to issue the required beneficiary notices for residents discharged from Medicare Part A services with Medicare A time remaining, to include residents who remained in the facility. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:</li> <li>During the entrance conference on 04/12/2023 at 09:42 AM, the surveyor requested a list of all</li> </ul>	SPECIFIC RESIDENTS NOMNC and SNFABN letters can not be issued to any specific residents that should have received them previously as they have already timed out. IDENTIFICATION OF OTHER RESIDENTS A 100% review of all residents who are

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 76

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 093 (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	ΞY
		315149	B. WING		C 04/25/20	23
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COM THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 582	residents who were d Part A service with Me were discharged to he facility. During an interview w 04/13/2023 at 01:18 F Clinical Services (VPd give out Skilled Nursi Beneficiary Notice of or the Notice of Media (NOMNC). In fact I k if the Social Worker ( VPCS replied, "No, b gives them out." During an interview w 04/13/2023 at 01:30 F surveyor I do assess order medical equipm home, handle insurar or managed Medicare think I have done 1-2 here." The SW went of is cut we are suppose ahead for the last day resident goes home t long term care. The S most residents are m NOMNC if needed I of about a SNFABN the of that." The SW said past 8 years and had SNFABN. During an interview w 04/14/2023 at 10:57 / Home Administrator (	lischarged from Medicare edicare time remaining who ome or remained in the with the surveyor on PM, the Vice President of CS) said, "I don't think we ng Facility Advanced Non-Coverage (SNFABN) care Non-coverage now we don't" When asked SW) gave them out, the ut he should be the one that with the surveyor on PM, the SW told the ments, discharge planning, nent for residents discharged nee cut letters for Medicare A e. He further explained, "I NOMNC since I have been on to say if Medicare part A ed to give the letter 48 hours y of Medicare and either the he next day or transitions to SW further explained that anaged Medicaid. I give the do it. When asked what SW replied "I never heard I he was a hospital SW for never heard of the	F 58	entitled to receive NOMN letters as of 5/1/23 will be resident who should have but didn't will be provided SYSTEMIC CHANGE The Director of Social Ser inserviced on the important both NOMNC and SNFAE required by regulation and The Director of Social Ser up all NOMNC and SNFA facility's weekly UR meeti notified of a resident's las under Medicare. The Adm receive a copy at that time Director of Social Services letter to the resident after a copy signed by the resid provided to the Administra MONITORING The Dir of Social Services weekly report to the facilit Committee.	conducted. Any received a letter with one. vices has been nce of issuing N letters as d facility policy. vices will write BN letters at the ng upon being t covered day hinistrator will e and the s will issue the the meeting with dent also being ator.	

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 76

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED	
			_		С	
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR		7 N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 582	have nothing to give all residents who we Part A service with N that discharged to he facility. The facility was una residents who were of remained in the facili	e 3 you when asked for a list of re discharged from Medicare ledicare A time remaining ome or remained in the ble to provide a list of discharged to home or ty with Medicare A time ber 2022 up to April 14,	F 582			
F 584 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) §483.10(i) Safe Envi The resident has a ri	able/Homelike Environment -(7) ronment. ght to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including eiving treatment and	F 584		6/9/23	
	homelike environmenuse his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and ser physical layout of the independence and d (ii) The facility shall e	vide- clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to nal belongings to the extent uring that the resident can vices safely and that the e facility maximizes resident oes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss				
	§483.10(i)(2) Housel services necessary t	keeping and maintenance				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING _				C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	MANOD			79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	MANOR			М	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spec- §483.10(i)(5) Adequa levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comford levels. Facilities initial 1990 must maintain a 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to maintain comfortable interior. To observed on 2 of 2 ur Wing). The deficient practices following:	ior; ed and bath linens that are closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); te and comfortable lighting table and safe temperature lly certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to maintenance of comfortable r is not met as evidenced n, interview, and other n, it was determined that the ain housekeeping services n a sanitary, orderly, and The deficient practice was nits (East Wing and West	F 5	584	SPECIFIC CONCERNS Toilet paper was provided to Room 1, a the Housekeeper later cleaned Room The trash can without the lid was empt and removed from the unit. The hall ceiling vent by Room 1 was cleaned ar new air filter installed. The floor in the West Wing Lounge was also cleaned. towels, soap bottle, soap boxes, showe chair and garbage can were removed	l4. ied id a The	
	Surveyor #1 was in R Room was occu #1 observed the bath toilet paper was obse	10:09 AM, Surveyor #1 was			from the Shower Room area and toilet paper was added and the tub cleaned. The hair/threads around the wheels of high side East Wing medication cart was removed and the low side East Wing medication cart was cleaned. A new low side East Wing medication cart will be requested from the Pharmacy if it can be	ere w	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 76

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 12/26/202 MAPPROVE O. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315149	B. WING		04	C 1/25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	MANOD		794 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
STERLING	BMANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 5	F 58	34		
r 304	occupied by a resider food debris, medicine floor within the room. On the same date at in the East Wing hall time time, Surveyor # with garbage that wa No lid was in place. On the same date at in the East Wing hall time, Surveyor #1 ob the vent was a air filt and dark in color. On the same date at in the West Wing Jour #1 observed a brown	nt. Surveyor #1 observed e cups, and stains on the	F 38	be repaired. The door frame of to the West Wing Lounge will repaired/repainted and the doo cleaned. The plywood box cor microwave has been cleaned. baseboard vent in the West W was cleaned and the cover rep carpets in this area will be rep West Shower Room by 28-40 cleaned and repairs made to t items. The ceiling fans in the H Rooms 28-40 were cleaned. T pitcher in was replaced. T A Wing will be dusted. The We juice cart has been cleaned. T behind the door in Room has been of noted items repaired. The food been cleaned. The cart on the Medication Room has also be	be or was ntaining the . The /ing Lounge placed. The placed. The has been the noted nallway by The water The walls on est Wing The hole as been cleaned and d cart has e East Wing	
	On 4/14/23 at 9:22 A East Wing shower ro #1 observed unfolded and inside the shower observed an uncappe Also within the shower shower chair and gar the sink. Surveyor #1 toilet paper available #1 observed discarded	ed soap bottle on the floor. er room, was a broken bage can blocking access to observed that there was no in the toilet area. Surveyor ed soap boxes and an and gray, formed substance		<ul> <li>and the cabinet repaired.</li> <li>IDENTIFICATION OF SIMILAL CONCERNS</li> <li>All residents have the potentia affected by the deficient practices</li> <li>SYSTEMIC CHANGE</li> <li>All Housekeeping and Mainter will be inserviced on ensuring areas are appropriately cleaned maintained. 100% rounds of a areas will be conducted by the</li> </ul>	al to be ice. nance staff all common ed and well ill common	
	Wing observing medi cart on the high side	I, Surveyor #2 was on East ication carts. The medication of East Wing had entangled ne wheels. The medication		Administrator. Any additional Housekeeping and Maintenan will be addressed. Thereafter, Administrator will be conductir	the	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 76

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
STERLING	MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	cart on the low side o orange stains and a b chipped edges along On 4/24/2023 at 10:0 with Surveyor #1, the Housekeeping (SHK) checked everyday. Th shower rooms are cle that there are no show cleaned. A review of the facility - Resident Rooms" un revealed, "The House	f East Wing had dried, brown stain along with the base of the cart. 0 AM, during an interview Supervisor of said resident rooms are the SHK also said that aned three times a day and wer rooms that are not policy titled, "Housekeeping the section, "Policy"	F	584	rounds in common areas. MONITORING Weekly environmental rounds will be conducted by the Administrator and/or Dir of Housekeeping in all common are The rounds will identify both concerns noted as well as date corrected. The Administrator will submit a report to the facility's weekly QAPI Committee.	eas.	
	the facility surveyor # the West Lounge had on the door frame. Th	4 AM during the initial tour of 3 observed the entry door to peeled paint and gauges le door also had unidentified e door and the door window ed.					
	that the West Lounge machine was filthy with the second seco						

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING		_		C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROA MAPLE SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	(	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	97	F 584				
		stained on the outside with					
		9 AM Resident #47 asked					
	· ·	to the West Lounge to					
		e oven. The microwave was with a door that wood open					
		with a numerical key pad					
		as able to open the plywood					
	-	nicrowave oven. Surveyor					
	#3 opened the microv	vave door and the interior of					
	the microwave was co	overed with an unidentified					
		he base of the microwave.					
	-	d to surveyor #3 that the					
	microwave had been	like this for "a long time."					
	On 4/13/2023 at 08:5	2 AM Surveyor #3 observed					
		e baseboard heat vent					
		e door that leads to the					
		vered in an unidentifiable					
		tance. The front cover of					
		is partially torn off and					
		contents of the heater. The ed several brown stains on					
		y observed, under the					
		pets in the West Lounge					
		unidentified debris and the					
	carpets rubber edges	were torn.					
	On 4/14/2023 at 10:5	9 AM surveyor #3 entered					
		th for rooms 28-40. The					
		ed: A bag of towels in a clear					
		e floor in a corner upon entry					
		loor immediately in front of					
	-	oughout the room was					
		lentifiable stains. A black					
	•	no liner and contained an					
	empty milk carton, 2 p unidentifiable brown s	substance inside, 2 plastic					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING _				C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>				4 N FORKLANDING ROAD APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	of the trash can. The left side of the hand w from the wall. A section observed on the sink. observed on the floor side of the room when the opposite side has wall. The structure is what appears to be w puddle between the fl the shower wall. The appeared to also have accumulated water. B the floor and were not On 4/19/2023 at 09:00 the West lounge and ceiling fans in the roo were not in operation a substantial buildup substance on the tops Resident #47 stated t like that forever." On 4/20/2023 at 12:50 surveyor #3 observed unit had been repaire remained dirty on the covered in a black un substance. On 4/24/2023 at 10:00 interviewed the facility (DOH). Surveyor #3 a responsible for the cla	<ul> <li>iable debris on the bottom baseboard moulding to the vashing sink is partially torn on of an unlit cigarette was A cigarette butt was of the shower to the right n entering. The shower on tile missing from the front exposed and has allowed ater from the shower to oor tile and the structure of water was gray in color and e toilet tissue in the ted linens were observed on t bagged.</li> <li>8 AM surveyor #3 entered was able to observe the m # 28-40 hallway. The fans and were observed to have of a black/gray dust-like s of the fan blades. o surveyor #3, "That's been</li> <li>9 PM In the West Lounge I that the baseboard heating d, however the unit outside surface and identified dust-like remained stained under the an unidentified brownish</li> <li>7 AM the surveyors y Director of Housekeeping asked the DOH who was</li> </ul>	F	584			

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	hallways. The DOH w	ng the ceiling fans in the vent on to say that showers es a day. They are cleaned	F 584				
	West Wing A Hall, Su B which was occupied pitcher was observed water pitcher lid conta underside. The occup that he/she uses the p On the same date at observed a buildup of bilateral walls located On 04/14/2023 at 12:: observed chipped pai	25 PM Surveyor #4 nt on the door and door					
	the West Wing Loung On the same date an observed a buildup of particles on the West addition, A 3- tier cart container of fluids for with brown stains/resi the cart. On 04/14/2203 at 12: to Roon to observ hole approximately th noted in the wall behi heater and trimming a	ad time, Surveyor #4 f brown residue and dust-like Wing Lounge floor. In containing a large orange the residents, was noted idue on multiple areas on 30 PM Surveyor #4 returned re dining. During that time a e size of a half dollar was nd the door. The baseboard along the wall were noted ust. The rubber wall base					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 76

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315149	B. WING				25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR				FORKLANDING ROAD E SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	9 10	F 5	84			
	on multiple areas of the	r #4 observed stains/residue					
	medication room, a ca (IV) supplies had brow and on top of the cart cabinet near the sink	was also noted during that s able to partially see under					
	replied, "I wipe everyt what duties are perfor	AM, the Housekeeper (HK) hing down" when asked rmed in the resident rooms. at he/she wipes down the					
	with Surveyor #4, the Administrator (LNHA) when asked who is re	39 PM during an interview Licensed Nursing Home replied "the housekeepers" sponsible to clean the walls A also stated that if the issue, it should be					
F 625 SS=D	Notice of Bed Hold Po CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1)(	olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr (2)	F 6	25			5/31/23
	§483.15(d) Notice of I	bed-hold policy and return-					
	nursing facility transfe the resident goes on t	before transfer. Before a ers a resident to a hospital or therapeutic leave, the provide written information to					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 76

CENTER	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI			FORM	2: 12/26/2023 1APPROVED 2: 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING				25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	any, during which the return and resume res facility; (ii) The reserve bed p plan, under § 447.40 c (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, whi paragraph (e)(1) of th resident to return; and (iv) The information sp of this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bed-ho the time of transfer of hospitalization or ther facility must provide to resident representativ specifies the duration described in paragrap This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a record and other facilit determined that the fa- bed-hold and return p representative. This d identified for 1 of 2 res reviewed for <b>Exorder 20</b> by the following: According to Residem	ht representative that state bed-hold policy, if resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing ayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; y's policies regarding ch must be consistent with is section, permitting a doecified in paragraph (e)(1) Id notice upon transfer. At a resident for apeutic leave, a nursing the resident and the e written notice which of the bed-hold policy h (d)(1) of this section. is not met as evidenced nd review of the medical ty documentation, it was icility failed to provide a olicy to a resident eficient practice was	F	625	SPECIFIC RESIDENT The Director of Admissions was inserviced on ensuring Bed Hold Notice are issued to all residents, including resident #6, whenever a resident is transferred to the increase on the compared to the increase on the compared to the increase on the compared to the increase of the compared to the compared to the increase of the compared to the compared	es	
	diagnoses including b	ut not limited to:			All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.		

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
STERLING	G MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 625	Continued From page EX Order 26 § 4b1	9 12	F	625	SYSTEMIC CHANGE		
	(MDS), an assessmen revealed Resident #6 Mental Status score of On 04/14/2023 at 12:: reviewed the medical (paper/electronic). A p 01/16/2023 at 01:30 F #6 was 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	Ant Minimum Data Set ant Minimum Data Set ant tool, dated 3/10/2023, had a Brief Interview for and a Brief Interview for brief of the surveyor record (MR) progress note dated PM, revealed that Resident I signs (VS) were Performed and received a Practitioner (NP) was bred resident to be sent out <b>Drder 26.4(b)(1)</b> notified via phone call. antited per progress note, AM for Exorder 26.4(b)(1) returned to facility on g to a progress note dated AM, Resident #6 was noted implained of a Exorder 26.4(b)(1) lent was assessed and VS #6 was started on Exorder 26.4(b)(1) Lent was assessed and VS #6 was started on Exorder 26.4(b)(1) lent was assessed and VS #6 was started on Exorder 26.4(b)(1) notified and ordered at to Exorder 26.4(b)(1) heard. MD notified via telephone. rmed to facility on 45 PM, the surveyor 01/23/2023 a Physician's			Residents or Responsible Party's will k notified of the facility's Bed Hold Policy upon transfer to the accession of the appeutic leave. The facility will revie all accession transfers/therapeutic leaves of 5/1/23 to ensure all residents/Responsible Party's receive facility's Bed Hold Policy. Access will be discussed at daily Clinical Meeting. MONITORING The Director of Admissions will provide weekly report regarding the status of issuing Bed Hold Notices as required the facility's weekly QAPI Committee Meeting.	y s as the e a	

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING		SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING				794 N FORKLANDING ROA	AD		
OTERCEINC			I	MAPLE SHADE, NJ 080	052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
F 625	was present and order Family notified via tele admitted to the <b>Source 265</b> <b>EX Order 26 § 4b</b> was readmitted to the A further review of the that Resident #6 was	1 EX Order 26 § 4b1 ." In addition, a second 01/24/2023 read: 1 6 was provided ***********************************	F 625				
	facility on A ordered gate On 04/20/2023 at 09: interviewed the facility SW revealed to the su employed at the facility surveyor asked the SV bed-hold notices to R representative prior to hospitalization dates. been asked to issue a resident when they ar That would be admission confirmed that the SV	y social worker (SW). The urveyor that he had been ty since 12/06/2022. The W if he had provided esident #6 or their the previous mentioned The SW stated, "I've never a bed hold notice to a re transferred to the sions. The surveyor V did not issue bed-hold their representatives on					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 76

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 12/26/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING			( 04/2	; 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
			7	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD	)		
STERLING	MANOR		N	APLE SHADE, NJ 0805	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	who identified that she facility for approximate asked the AD if she w in the facility to issue resident is transferred therapeutic leave. The not aware that we are for residents that are of discharges to the o month, and I also incle email." The surveyor hold policy is included packet. The AD stated policy in our admissio questioned the AD if so notice to residents or transfer to successful or said, No, I do not provi to the resident or resp resident is discharged "correction". "Upon furthe Clinical Liaison was a facility bed hold policy part of the admission On 04/20/2023 at 10: interviewed the facility Administrator (LNHA) LNHA if the facility pro- hold notice to residen facility to the successful LNHA stated, "I'm not	hissions department." O1 AM, the surveyor (Admissions Director (AD), e had been employed at the ely 4 months. The surveyor ras the person responsible bed hold notices when a t o a control or takes a e AD responded, "No, I'm e providing a bed hold policy discharged. I do send a list mbudsmen at the end of the ude the administrator on the questioned the AD if a bed i in the new admission d, "There is no bed hold n packet." The surveyor she provides a bed hold their responsible party upon therapeutic leave. The AD vide a copy of the bed hold bonsible party when a if from the facility to the r interview the facility ble to provide a copy of the v that they issued as only packet. 15 AM, the surveyor ( Licensed Nursing Home . The surveyor asked the bovided a copy of the bed ts upon transfer from the or therapeutic leave. The sure if admissions are	F 625	DE	(FICIENCY)		
	at 11:05 AM, the LNH	n find out." On 04/20/2023 A told the surveyor that he by of the bed hold policy that					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING _				C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	• •	
STERLING	MANOR						
				NI/	APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625 F 641 SS=D	it as part of our admis asked the LNHA if the residents or responsit upon resident transfer or therapeutic leave. provide a copy at adm provide it when they le I'm not sure we are do ask admissions?" A review of the facility DISCHARGE AND TF when a bed-hold shou N.J.A.C. 8:39-4.1 (a)( Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, r and review of other fa determined that the fa accurate Minimum Da assessment tool, was identified for 3 of 19 s #13, Resident #71 and deficient practice was	<ul> <li>ission. and said we provide sion packet. The surveyor y are also providing ble party a bed hold policy from the facility to correctory.</li> <li>The LNHA responded, "We hission. Should we also eave the facility on transfer.</li> <li>bing that. I would have to</li> <li>policy under Section 3.</li> <li>RANSFER did not indicate uld be issued to residents.</li> <li>31)(i-iv) ents</li> <li>of Assessments.</li> <li>t accurately reflect the</li> <li>is not met as evidenced</li> <li>eview of the medical record cility documentation, it was cility failed to ensure an ta Set (MDS), an completed. This was ampled residents (Resident d Resident #19). This evidenced by the following:</li> </ul>	F	641	<ul> <li>1)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected:</li> <li>Resident #13; Resident #71; and Resident #19 were all re-educated on the test of the resident #19 were all re-educated on the test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or the test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord submatrix or test of the risks versus benefits. The accord test of the risks versus benefits. The a</li></ul>		5/31/23
	#13 was admitted to t	dmission Record, Resident he facility with diagnoses ed to: Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)			completed accurately. All residents identified had their EX Order 26 § 4b1 conse reviewed and completed accurately and		

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· ·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 641	(MD'S) an assessmendated 02/22/2023 rev Mental Status (BIMS) Resident #13 was section O the MDS in was offered a A review of a <b>EX Or</b> administered. A review of <b>Ex.Order 26</b> . Informed Consent did that Resident #13 wa whether the resident a <b>EX Order 26 § 4b</b> B.) According to the A #71 was admitted to t including but not limited A review of the most of 03/09/2023 revealed indicating Resident # Section O of the MDS <b>EX Order 26 § 4b</b> A review of a ' <b>EX Order 26 § 4b</b>	recent Minimum Data Set At tool used to facilitate care, ealed a Brief Interview for score of 1/15, indicating Order 26 § 491 . Under dicated that <sup>Excorder 26 § 491</sup> and declined. <b>der 26 § 401</b> having been <b>4(9)(1)</b> Immunization not include documentation s offered the <b>Excord</b> and accepted or declined the admission Record, Resident he facility with diagnoses ed to: EX Order 26 § 401 recent MDS dated a BIMS score of [10]/15 71 was [X Order 26 § 401] revealed that the was offered and declined.	F 64	<ul> <li>.1</li> <li>correctly. Minimum Data Set for resider identified was corrected and updated.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator educated the Minimum Data Set Coordinator, facility and agency staff nurses on the facility protocol regardin Immunizations, specifically the second se</li></ul>	g of  e sue be ed for y.

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 76

CENTER STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	S FOR MEDICARE & I OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315149	A. BUILD	ING	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE S COMPL	LETED
				M	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	that Resident #71 was whether the resident a <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> During an interview w 04/20/2023 at 12:27 F Nursing (IDON) was a for <b>EX Order 26 §</b> the consent is in admi is to ask if they (reside During a follow-up inte 04/20/23 at 01:04 PM resident is 65 years of yes we should offer th get consent signed. T receiving or declining would be in the physic reviewed with IDON of <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> ye offered and declined. any documentation pe <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> only place the informat form. When asked wh information from for th "I did all the MDS's so guess. There is no co <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> ." C.) A review of of the 12/25/2022 revealed a indicating Resident #7	Immunization not include documentation s offered the and accepted or declined the ith the surveyor on PM, the Interim Director of asked what the process was <b>4</b> <u>b1</u> . The IDON said ission packet and the nurse ent) would like to have erview with the surveyor on , the IDON said if under f age, and has co-morbities are <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> and he documentation of either <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> , it cal chart. The surveyor onsents not signed for et MDS indicates it was The surveyors requested ertaining to the and the IDON said the ation would be is on consent ere did you get the he MDS. The IDON replied o it was me and it was a ncrete information for admission MDS; dated a BIMS_score of 715,	F	641	<ul> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/Designee will educate all r hires during the orientation process regarding the facility s protocol regard x.Order 26.4(b)(1), specifically the informed consents, and the process fo administration of the vaccine with prop documentation.</li> <li>Address what measures will be put in place or systemic changes made to ensure that the identified issue does no occur in the future:         <ul> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/Ur Manager/Designee will review charts o new and readmissions during daily clim meetings to ensure proper documentat and completion of the influenza and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) consents an documentation of administration if applicable, in the residents electronic medical records and that the Minimum Data Set reflects correctly based upon vaccination consents.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/Designee will educate all r hires during the orientation process regarding the facility s protocol regard informed consents, and the process fo administration of the vaccine with prop documentation.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	ling r er n ot tion nd tion nd the hew ling r er	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	3/27/2023 revealed a indicating Resident # Under section O, the EX Order 26 § 4b1 W A review of Resident a record (EMR) under A review of Resident a revealed a form titled Informe revealed a marked ch the resident gave the administer the EX O that the resident has and benefits of the was a line for a signal legal representative th was not written adjace On 04/20/2023 at 12:: with the surveyors, th (IDON/MDS) who also that consents for admission packet. Sh documentation should On 04/24/2023 at 12:: with the surveyors, will process for Consents (Note: comes in if they are e	recent quarterly MDS dated BIMS score of 115, 19 was 2 Order 26 § 401. MDS indicated that the vas offered and declined. #19's electronic medical <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> ad Consent. The form teck box and statement that facility permission to <b>rder 26 § 4b1</b> and been educated on the risks ad been educated on the risks and been educated on the risks are part of the resident or that was blank. Also, the date ent to the signature line. are part of the e said further that the d be in the chart. as PM during an interview hen asked what is the onsents, the Vice President (PCS) said when a resident ligible we offer the . If refused they sign that veyor asked who is	F	641	its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility mu develop a plan for ensuring that correct is achieved and sustained. The plan m be implemented and the corrective act evaluated for its effectiveness. - DON/Designee will conduct week audits of all new and readmissions to ensure proper documentation and completion of the XOTER 28.491 consents and documentation of administration if applicable, in the residents electronic medical records and on the residents Minimum Data Sets x8 weeks; then tw monthly x2, then monthly until complia is maintained x2 months with reports being submitted to the facility's weekly QAPI Committee Meeting.	tion ust ion y nd ice nce	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 76

	-					FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING	B. WING		COMPLETED C 04/25/2023 RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LANDING ROAD	
NAME OF P	ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING A. BUILDING B. WING B. WING VAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STERLING MANOR ISTERLING MANOR IXAU ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IXAU ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) IXAU ID IXAU IST ID IXAU IS						
STERLING	G MANOR						
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
F 656	completed accurately the staff educator, Inf Director of Nursing to The VPCS stated, "I of asked why Resident # Informer without a date or sign permission to adminis and that t educated on the risks The VPCS replied, "N surveyors if a blank of documented as "offer NJAC 8:39-11.2 Develop/Implement Of CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)( §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a compreh care plan for each res resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that into objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The com describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.24, §483.24, §483.	, the VPCS said "It will be ection Preventionist and make sure they are done." can't answer why." when #19's <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> be Consent is marked ature that the resident gave ster the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident has been and benefits of the <b>EX Order 28 (5 401</b> he resident, consistent with the that §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial red in the comprehensive aprehensive care plan must prehensive care plan must prehensive care plan must prehensive care plan must prehensive care plan must previse the furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights					5/31/23

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 76

					FO	RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BUILDING		C 04/25/2023			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR					
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized s rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation wit resident's representation (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Fac whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencie entities, for this purper (C) Discharge plans i plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The se by the facility, as outfic care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-comp This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, n review of other facility determined that the fa person-centered com address the use of for 1 of 5 Residents ( unnecessary medication	A 10(c)(6). ervices or specialized is the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and ofference and potential for ilities must document is desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to as and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this rvices provided or arranged ned by the comprehensive optent and trauma-informed. T is not met as evidenced medical record review and of documentation, it was acility failed to to develop a prehensive care plan to Corder 26 § 4b1 Resident #13) reviewed for ion. This deficient practice is following: ission Record, Resident #13	F 6	<ul> <li>1)Address how corrective action accomplished for resident(s) for have been affected:</li> <li>Resident #13 s care plan updated regarding X Order 20 use.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordir Manager/Designee educated a in-serviced nurses immediately initiating and updating person-ordination of the service of the s</li></ul>	und to was <u>§ 4b1</u> nator/Unit nd on	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 76

ATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039 E SURVEY IPLETED
		315149	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010140		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04	/25/2023
	NOVIDEIX OIX SUI 1 EIEIX			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	6 MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	COMPLETIO
F 656	Continued From page	e 21	F 65	e		
1 000			F 03		a i d a unta	
	Including but not limit	ted to: EX Order 26 § 4b1		comprehensive care plans on re with Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) use.	sidents	
				2)Address how corrective action	will be	
	A review of the most	recent Minimum Data Set		accomplished for resident(s) has		
	(MD'S) an assessme	ent tool used to facilitate care,		potential to be affected by the sa	0	
		vealed a Brief Interview for		needing to be addressed:		
		of <sup>™</sup> /15, indicating Resident				
	#13 was EX Order 26 §	4b1 . Section N indicated		- An audit of all residents with	n diagnosis	
	Resident #13 receive	ed EX Order 26 § 4b1		of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	use	
				will be conducted. A Person-cen		
				comprehensive care plans for ea		
				resident identified will be established		
		nt Clinical Physician Orders order for EX Order 26 § 4b1		complete according to facility pro		
				- Staff Development Coordina		
				Manager (UM)/Designee will edu		
				in-service facility and agency sta		
	at bedtime f	for DM.		on initiating and updating persor		
	A review of the April "	2022 Madiantian		comprehensive care plans on al identified with Ex.Order 26.4		
		d revealed the resident		use.	D)(1)	
		rdered except for April 8		· · ·		
	through April 10, 202	3 when the resident was		- Staff Development	4 II	
				Coordinator/Designee will educa		
	A rovious of Desident	#12's Core Plan revealed		hires on the facility process and		
		#13's Care Plan revealed		regarding initiating and updating person-centered comprehensive		
	there was no care pla Resident #13's EX O			plans on all residents.	Cale	
	On 04/20/2023 at 10	:52 AM, the surveyor		3)Address what measures will b	e put in	
	requested copy of Ele	ectronic Medical Record care		place or systemic changes made		
		ector of Nursing said that is		ensure that the identified issue of	loes not	
		rent care plan and this is the		occur in the future:		
		ould be using to provide				
		she gave the surveyor the		- Staff Development Coordina		
	care plan.			Manager/Designee will complete	eweekly	
				random audits of all new		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 76

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315149 B. WING 04/25/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD STERLING MANOR MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 656 Continued From page 22 F 656 04/24/2023 at 11:16 AM, the Registered Nurse and who use identified as Unit Manager (RNUM) said the Minimum Data for EX Order 26 4b1 to ensure a Set (MDS) coordinator and I can do the care person-centered comprehensive care plan plans but she has the most knowledge and is completed within 7 days of admission. responsibility. When asked what is expected to be on a care plan. RNUM responded ADL's Staff Development (Activities of daily living), fall risk, if Stroke to keep Coordinator/Designee will educate all new safe with interventions, oxygen, use of hires on the facility process and policy anticoagulant, and yes diabetes. The surveyor regarding initiating and updating requested RNUM to review Resident #13's care person-centered comprehensive care plan on the computer and asked RNUM does the plans on all residents. resident have care plan for . RNUM said "no, and I believe should." Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that During an interview with the surveyor on solutions are sustained. The facility must 04/24/2023 at 12:52 PM, the Vice President of develop a plan for ensuring that correction Clinical Services (VPCS) was asked what is is achieved and sustained. The plan must expected to be on a residents care plan. The be implemented and the corrective action VPCS responded whatever is needed to help evaluated for its effectiveness. direct or address concerns or potential concerns and help with daily plan of care. VPCS said "yes, Director of Nursing/Designee will fall risk, anticoagulant use, and yes, would expect complete weekly random audits of all new a care plan for diabetes." When asked who is admission/readmission residents who are responsible to do care plan the VPCS said nurses identified as and who use for diagnosis of Ex.Order 24 and MDS are responsible. to ensure a person-centered comprehensive care plan A review of a facility policy titled Care Plans, is completed within 7 days of admission Comprehensive Person Centered with revised for a period of 8 weeks; then twice date of December 2016 revealed under the Policy monthly x2; then once monthly until and Interpretation section compliance is maintained x2 months 8. The comprehensive person-centered care plan during Quality Assurance Process will: Improvement meeting. The Director of a. include measurable goals, b. describe services Nursing will submit reports to the facility's that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the weekly QAPI Committee Meeting. residents highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial wellbeing. g. Incorporate identified problem areas h. incorporate high risk factors associated with identified problems o. reflect currently recognized standards of practice

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 76

		MEDICAID SERVICES		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0.0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 Y /	LETED
			A DOILDING			С
		315149	B. WING			25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0 1/1	
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
SIERLING	<b>G MANOR</b>			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page for problem areas and		F 656			
F 658 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.2(e) (1 Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)	eet Professional Standards	F 658	3		5/31/23
	as outlined by the cor must- (i) Meet professional a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio review and review of it was determined that maintain a detailed re accurate reconciliatio b) provide necessary consistent with profest practice by not provid boots as ordered by t that the incoming and controlled substances This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jerse Chapter 11, Nursing E Act for the state of Ne practice of nursing as nurse is defined as di human responses to and emotional health services as case find	d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced n, interview and record other facility documentation, it the facility failed to a) ecord of receipts and n of controlled medications, treatment services, ssional standards of clinical ling <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> he physician and c) ensure l outgoing nurses reconciled s at the change of each shift. e was evidenced by the ey Statutes, Title 45, Soard, The Nurse Practice ew Jersey states; "The a registered professional agnosing and treating actual or potential physical problems, through such ing, health teaching, health sion of care supportive to or		<ul> <li>1)Specific Residents</li> <li>DEA 222 form #211510990 written on 10/3/2022 was not filled out completel accurately as per the instructions on th DEA 222 form: was missing the number medications received and the date medications were received.</li> <li>DEA 222 form #211510991 written on 12/19/2022 was not filled out complete or accurately as per the instructions of the DEA 222 form: was missing the date received and the number of packages received.</li> <li>Electronic medical record for Resident #22 reflected a physician's order date 3/10/2023 for EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</li> <li>(Lifetime Use) to be used while bed as tolerated every shift. Observation of Resident #22 indicated that Resider #22 did not have EX.Order 26.4(b)</li> <li>Review of Backup EX.Order 26.4(b)</li> <li>Abuse Drug Count Log in the Medication accurate a provide the medication of the medication of the total package of the medication of the total package of the packages received.</li> </ul>	he er of ely n tte d d on nt (1)	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 76

			0.00			10.0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	3		
		315149	B WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515145		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		4/25/2023
	CONDER OR SOFFLIER			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	CODE	
STERLING	6 MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO
F 658	Continued From page	e 24	F 65	58		
		rescribed by a licensed or		signatures missing of the	incomina nurse	
		norized physician or dentist:"		and outgoing nurse for mu	•	
				times.		
		ey Statutes, Annotated Title		Address how corrective a		
1	45, Chapter 11. Nursi	-		accomplished for resident	(s) found to	
		tate of New Jersey stated, ng as a licensed practical		have been affected:		
	nurse is defined as pe	•		- a. No residents found	to be affected	
	responsibilities within			- b. Provider made awa		
	-	ng the patient and family		Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	was still	
		ough health teaching, health		not available for resident		
		sion of supportive and		physician orders. Order w		
	restorative care, unde			from provider to utilize		
	authorized physician	censed or otherwise legally		device was obtained. Ord	lerated until	
		or defitist.		with corporate supply con		
	a) Surveyor #1 reque	sted all Drug Enforcement		EX Order 26 § 4b1		
		222 forms (a form used for		Resident #22. No direct h		
		ibstances) for the last 6		to resident #22 as a result		
	months from the Vice			device available as ordere		
		e surveyor was provided		manner. Resident #22 wa		
	with two (2) DEA 222	DEA 222 forms and found		no current signs or sympto		
	two of two forms were			at this time - c. No residents found		
	accurately documente					
	-			- Staff Development C	oordinator	
		n # 211510990 was written		educated and in-serviced	•	
	on 10/3/2022 and cor			agency staff nurses on the		
	package of 60 Oxyco			regarding following physic		
		10 milligrams, 1 package of (Acetaminophen) 5/535, 1		following up on treatments products ordered for resid		
		/I 50 micrograms/hour		manner.	ionio, in a uniciy	
		ackage of 2 Fentanyl 25				
		sdermal . The DEA 222		- Staff Development C	oordinator	
	-	number received and date		educated and in-serviced	the facility and	
	received.			agency staff nurse superv		
	-	ns on the DEA 222 form		facility's daily process for		
		LED IN BY PURCHASER, received and date received."		change narcotic back up t signature of incoming nur		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 76

CENTERS STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	S FOR MEDICARE & I F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315149	` '	G STREE 794 N MAPL	STRUCTION TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FORKLANDING ROAD E SHADE, NJ 08052 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE COMP ( 04/2	C: 12/26/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED C 25/2023
F 658	on 12/19/2022 and co packages of 1 Fentan transdermal, 1 packa Sol (solution) 10/0.5 m package of 60 Oxycoo package of 60 Oxycoo package of 00 Oxycoo packages received an BE FILLED IN BY PU packages received an During an interview w 04/19/2023 at 09:25 A when asked should the received and date reco confirmed the sheets printed instructions. b) A review of the elect (EMR) for Resident #2 #22 had a diagnosis t A review of the Physio 4/16/2023, reflected a a <b>EX Order 26 § 4</b>	# 211510991, was written intained an order for 1 yl 25 micrograms/hour ge of 30 Hydromorphone 2 tage of 5 Morphine Sulfate nilligrams/milliliter , 1 done 5 milligrams, 1 done 10 milligrams, and 1 10 milligrams. The DEA 222 date received and the received. The printed EA 222 form indicated: "To RCHASER, number of ad date received." ith Surveyor #1 on M, the VPCS stated "yes", e number of medications eived be filled in. The VPCS were not filled in as per the ctronic medical record 22 reflected that Resident hat included, """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	F 6	nu - Di acc 22 2) acc pc ne - afi acc - afi acc - afi acc - foi or re - M: in- nu foi or re - M: in- nu foi or - - M: in- nu foi or - - M: in- - - M: in- - - M: - - - M: - - - - - - - - - - - - -	DEFICIENCY) UP of Clinical Services reviewed we rector of Nursing the necessity on courately and completely filling out DI 22 forms as per form instructions. Address how corrective action will be complished for resident(s) having otential to be affected by the same issert addressed. All residents have the potential to fected by the same issue being dressed. All residents' charts will be reviewed r orders for <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> and other ancillary devices dered by physicians to ensure produce ceipt. Staff Development Coordinator/Ur anager/Designee will educate and service the facility protocol regarding lowing physician orders and following o on treatments, devices, and receipt oducts ordered for residents, in a time anner. Staff Development Coordinator/Ur anager/Designee will educate and service the facility protocol regarding lowing physician orders and following o on treatments, devices, and receipt oducts ordered for residents, in a time anner. Staff Development Coordinator/Ur anager/Designee will educate and service the facility and agency staff arses on the facility and agency staff arses ordered for residents, in a time anner. Staff Development Coordinator/Ur anager/Designee will educate and service the facility and agency staff arses upervisors on the facility's daily ocess for completing shift change arcotic back up box count reconciliating and signature of incoming purse and	EA sue be ed ct nit g g of uely nit	
	On 04/14/2023 at 01:4 observed Resident #2	40 PM, Surveyor #2 2 in his/her room lying in a		pr na ar	ocess for completing shift change		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 76

		MEDICAID SERVICES		E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
		315149	B. WING		C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
STERLING MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIO
F 658	Continued From page	e 26	F 658		
		nt #22 did not have the			
	ordered EX Order 26 § 4b1 in			3)Address what measures will be	put in
				place or systemic changes made t	
	On 04/14/2023 at 02:			ensure that the identified issue do	es not
		stered NurseUnit Manager Side Unit. RNUM confirmed		occur in the future:	
	that Resident #22 did			- Unit Manager/Shift	
		ny additional information.		Supervisor/Designee will review cl	
				daily during 24-hour chart check for	
		04 AM, during an interview		orders regarding ordering of new of	devices
		that he/she has not had the ey were ordered over a		for residents.	
	month ago.			- Unit Manager/Designee will re	eview
	5			and audit all new physician orders	
		ment Administration Record		daily clinical meeting to determine	-
		of0 3/11/ 2023 through		new devices for residents were or	
	progress notes: "Note	ing staff documented in the e Text: <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>		and will follow up in 48 hours to ch receipt of item(s).	еск
	as tolerated every sh shifts, and 4 night shi	ift;" 7 day shifts, 7 evening		- Staff Development Coordinator/Designee will educate	
		iting that the device was not		nursing hires and agency nurses of	
		ordering physician was		the orientation process regarding	•
	notified.			facility's protocol regarding following	
				physician orders and following up	
	The surveyor reviewe	•		treatments, devices, and receipt o	
	-	3/2023, that revealed in the ess notes," The <sup>Ex.order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>		products ordered for residents' us timely manner.	е, ша
		-Not Available:" 10 days			
	shifts, 11 evening shi	fts, and 10 night shifts.		- Staff Development Coordinate	
		ss note indicating that the		Manager/Designee will educate al	
		ble nor that the ordering		nursing supervisors and agency si	
	physican had been n	ouned.		nurse supervisors on the facility's process for completing shift change	-
				narcotic back up box count recond	
	During an interview w	<i>v</i> ith the survey team on		and signature of incoming nurse a	
		PM, Surveyor #2 questioned		outgoing nurse.	
	the Licensed Nursing	Home Administrator			

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	): 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391			
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315149	B. WING			C 25/2023			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· [	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-				
STERLING			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD						
STEREIN				MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 658	for the <b>Ex.Order 26</b> VPCS and LNHA stat that a physician order followed and that Res ordered equipment. A review of an undate Physician Orders-Mee Manual-General, india "Whenever possible," receiving the order wi documentation and in c) On 04/17/2023 at 1 reviewed the "Record Abuse Drug Count" lo Storage Room in the found multiple signatu nurse and outgoing n days/times: 04/2/2023 11 PM Incor 04/3/2023 3 PM Incor 04/3/2023 3 PM Incor 04/4/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 11 PM Out 04/7/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/6/2023 7 AM Incor 04/7/2023 7 AM Incor 04/8/2023 7 AM Outg 04/8/2023 7 AM Outg 04/8/2023 7 AM Outg 04/8/2023 7 AM Outg 04/8/2023 7 AM Outg	A(b)(1) The ed that they were not aware from 3/10/23 was not sident #22 did not have the ed facility policy titled, dical Record cated under section VIII: the Licensed Nurse II be responsible for nplementing the order 10:32 AM, Surveyor #2 of Narcotic, Barbiturate, og in the Medication Backup presence of the VPCS and ures missing of the incoming urse for the following oming and Outgoing nurse ning and Outgoing nurse going nurse oing nurse oing nurse oing nurse oming and Outgoing nurse ming and Outgoing nurse	F 658	<ul> <li>its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility m develop a plan for ensuring that corre is achieved and sustained. The plan r be implemented and the corrective ac evaluated for its effectiveness.</li> <li>DON/Designee will conduct week random audits for orders for resident ancillary devices and receipt of item(s within 48 hours of order x8 weeks; the twice monthly x2; then monthly until compliance is maintained x2 months during QAPI Committee Meetings.</li> </ul>	ction nust tion tly				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING		_	04/2	C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROA MAPLE SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	04/9/2023 3 PM Incor 04/9/2023 11 PM Out 04/10/2023 7 AM Incor 04/10/2023 7 AM Incor 04/10/2023 7 AM Incor 04/10/2023 3 PM Incor 04/11/2023 3 PM Incor 04/12/2023 3 PM Incor 04/12/2023 3 PM Incor 04/13/2023 3 PM Incor 04/13/2023 11 PM Incor 04/14/2023 11 PM Incor 04/15/2023 7 AM Incor 04/15/2023 7 AM Incor 04/15/2023 3 PM Incor 04/15/2023 3 PM Incor 04/15/2023 11 PM Incor 04/15/2023 11 PM Incor 04/15/2023 3 PM Incor 04/17/2023 7 AM Out 04/17/2023 7 AM Out 04/17/2023 7 AM Out 04/17/2023 3 PM Incor 04/17/2023 11 PM Incor	ming and Outgoing nurse going nurse oming and Outgoing nurse outgoing nurse oming and Outgoing nurse coming and Outgoing nurse going nurse questioned as to the policy ling the Narcotic e stated that each shift on igned by 2 nurses. 12 PM, the Licensed istrator (LNHA) provided a macy [Pharmacy Name], I Controlled Substance ealed under #6; "An CDS medications stored on be performed at each	F 658	}			

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 76

TATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039
ND PLAN OF	- CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		CON	IPLETED
		315149	B. WING		04	C 4/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STRI	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR		794	N FORKLANDING ROAD		
			MAI	PLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 29	F 658			
		storage reconciliation log.				
	She stated that it is g	eneral practice that two				
	nurses must sign off					
	U U	tic count in the locked CS acknowledged that there				
		g the noncompliance.				
		00 PM, in the presence of				
		LNHA and the VPCS both ney were aware of the issue				
	and that they are add	-				
	NJAC 8:39-29.3 and	29.4(h)				
	NJAC 8:39-29.7					
F 661	NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Discharge Summary		F 661			6/0/23
SS=D		(i)-(iv)	FOOT			0/9/23
	§483.21(c)(2) Discha	•				
		cipates discharge, a resident ge summary that includes,				
	but is not limited to, t					6/9/23
		the resident's stay that				
		nited to, diagnoses, course r therapy, and pertinent lab,				
	radiology, and consu					
		f the resident's status to				
		graph (b)(1) of §483.20, at arge that is available for				
		persons and agencies, with				
	the consent of the rea					
	representative. (iii) Reconciliation of	all pre discharge				
		resident's post-discharge				
	medications (both pre					
	over-the-counter).	where of some the fill				
	(iv) A post-discharge	pian of care that is				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 76

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING			C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
				·		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 661	and, with the resident representative(s), whi adjust to his or her ne post-discharge plan of the individual plans to that have been made care and any post-dis non-medical services This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, no other facility document that the attending phy summary of a resident treatment while at the reviewed for closed res This deficient practices following: On 04/19/2023 at 10: closed medical record completed. The review no documented physi request was made to Administrator (LNHA) for Resident #99. During an interview of the LNHA stated that discharge summary. During an interview of the Vice President of stated, the discharge in the medical record,	articipation of the resident 's consent, the resident ch will assist the resident to w living environment. The f care must indicate where reside, any arrangements for the resident's follow up charge medical and	F 64	<ul> <li>61</li> <li>1)Address how corrective action will accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected: <ul> <li>Resident #99 was discharged from the facility – survey review was of a comedical record.</li> <li>Facility medical providers educa and in-serviced on the facility policy requiring a discharge summary on expresident discharged/transferred from facility</li> <li>2)Address how corrective action will accomplished for resident(s) having potential to be affected by the same in needing to be addressed:</li> <li>All residents have the potential to affected by the same issue.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/Director of Nursing will in-service and educate facility medical providers/physicians of the facilities pregarding required discharge summar all residents discharged or transferred</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	om losed ed ery the ssue ssue o be	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	1 APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMPLETED		
						(	с	
		315149	B. WING			04/	25/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
STERLING	STERLING MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
				M	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX			ID PREFI	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG			TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
					Der loiener)			
F 661	Continued From page	31		661				
1 001	Continued From page	501		001	from the facility.			
	A review of a facility p	oolicy titled Medical Record			nom the facility.			
	Content, revised on C	October 1, 2017, revealed,			- Unit Manager/Charge			
		ill maintain a medical record			Nurse/Designee will notify			
	for each resident adm contain sufficient info	nitted to the facility that will			provider/physician of residents' anticipated discharge date in advance			
	resident, support the	•			(when able to do so) or circumstance the	nat		
		treatment, and facilitate			would warrant an unplanned discharge			
		ong health care providers.			allow provider/physician adequate time	to		
	timely and complete	lical record will be accurate, "			prepare for residents' discharge summaries.			
	and complete				Summanes.			
					- Interdisciplinary Team will discuss			
	NJAC 8:39-35.2(e)				pending and potential resident discharg			
					weekly during Utilization Review meeti Unit Manager will be provided with a lis			
					residents with pending and/or potential			
					discharges will be provided by Therapy			
					department, Admissions Department, o			
					Social Services Department and given the provider/physician.	to		
					3)Address what measures will be put ir	า		
					place or systemic changes made to			
					ensure that the identified issue does no occur in the future:	ot		
					- Social Worker/Designee will comp	lete		
					a weekly audit of all residents identified	lin		
					weekly Utilization Review Meeting and unplanned for discharge for discharge			
					summaries completed by			
					provider/physician.			
					- Unit Manager/Designee will compl	ete		
					a weekly random audit of residents discharged from the facility to identify it	a		
					discharge summary was completed by			
					provider/physician.			

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/26/2023 M APPROVEE D. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR				79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				Μ	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	Continued From page	e 32	F	661			
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)	ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F	689	<ul> <li>4)Indicate how the facility plans to moning its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correct is achieved and sustained. The plan must be implemented and the corrective active evaluated for its effectiveness.</li> <li>Staff Development</li> <li>Coordinator/DON/Designee will complex weekly random audits of all discharged residents to identify if a discharge summary was completed by the provide 8 weeks; then twice monthly; then monthuntil compliance is maintained x2 during facility's weekly QAPI meeting.</li> </ul>	st ion ist on te er x thly	5/31/23
	as free of accident ha	ure that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and					
	supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by:	esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced nterview, record review and			Specific Resident		
	review of other facility determined that the fa quarterly <b>terminate</b> as facility policy for a su	y documentation, it was acility failed to perform sessments according to			1)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected:		
	(Resident #6) reviewe				- Resident # 6 Quarterly assessmen immediately completed	t	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 76

CENTER STATEMENT C	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315149	· /	NG	CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE COMP	0: 12/26/2023 1 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	• • •	
				79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	MANOR			М	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page On 04/12/2023 at 10:	13 AM, the surveyor	F	689	- Staff Development Coordinator		
	observed the facility of The surveyor asked s Resident #6 was press replied to the surveyo "supervised" . area stated resident #	esignated for the time if taff present at the time if ent and for the time if and said Resident #6 is a Staff assigned to for the to 6 has specified times to upervised. Staff confirmed			educated and in-serviced the Minimum Data Set Coordinator and facility/agend nurses, in addition to Unit Managers, o the facility policy for completing quarter assessments for residents identified as account of the second second 2)Address how corrective action will be	cy n ſly	
	was admitted to the fa	ission Record Resident #6 acility with diagnoses ed to: <mark>EX Order 26 § 4b1</mark>			<ul> <li>accomplished for resident(s) having potential to be affected by the same iss needing to be addressed:</li> <li>All residents identified as a correction (independent and supervised) have the potential to be affected by the same iss needing to be addressed.</li> <li>3)Address what measures will be put in</li> </ul>	e sue	
	revealed that Resider for Mental Status scor EX Order 26 § 4b revealed that Resider living. Section N revea received EX Order A review of the Order reveal any physician a Resident #6.	nt Minimum Data Set nt tool, dated 03/23/2023 t #6 had a Brief Interview re of 115, indicating 1 . Section G t #6 was required content for the section with all activities of daily aled that Resident #6 26 § 4b1 Summary Report did not			<ul> <li>place or systemic changes made to ensure that the identified issue does no occur in the future:</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/Ur Manager/Designee will complete a wea audit of all new and readmissions, as w as current residents, identified as</li> <li>concrete to ensure initial and quarterly concrete to ensure initial and quarterly concrete to ensure initial and quarterly facility policy.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator will educate all new hire nursing staff and agency staff on the facility policy of completing initial and quarterly</li> <li>assessments.</li> </ul>	ot hit ekly vell ber I	
	, TONOW OF RESIDENT						

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 76

TATEMENT	S FOR MEDICARE & OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	10. 0938-039 TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315149				С	
		515149		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		4/25/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
STERLING	G MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE # DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 34	F 689				
	plan revealed a Focu Date Initiated: 03/08/2 observed under Goal facility the resident will not through the review da suffer injury from uns review date. Intervent 03/08/2023 included Instruct resident about suffer injury from uns reviewed resident about suffer injury from uns reviewed Resident #6 surveyor observed a surveyor observeyor observey surveyor observey a surveyor observeyo	s: The resident is a source to the second version of the review date; without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident will not afe without supervision ate; and the resident to: ut the facility policy on mes, safety concerns, the PERVISION while without supplies are stored by rge nurse immediately if it is as violated facility for the surveyor 5's medical record (MR). The [facility name] Resident to the resident's physical original assessment was at Quarter RE-Assessment 1/21. A 2nd Quarter completed on 3/2/21 (error and a 3rd Quarter completed on 6/3/22. The assessments all identified pervised without and the ent was "Completed by at admission, re-admission, re-admi		<ul> <li>be conducted to ensure initial a quarterly assessment completed.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordi Manager/Designee will in-serveducate facility and agency nu facility policy for completing ini quarterly assessment residents identified as assessment residents identified as assessment residents identified as assessment is performance to make sure to solutions are sustained. The fadevelop a plan for ensuring that is achieved and sustained. The fadevelop a plan for ensuring that is achieved and sustained. The fadevelop a plan for ensuring that is achieved and sustained. The fadevelop a plan for ensuring that is achieved and sustained. The fadevelop a plan for ensuring that is achieved and sustained. The be implemented and the correct evaluated for its effectiveness.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/DON/Designee wi weekly random audits of residered and sustained.</li> </ul>	s are nator/Unit ice and rses on the tial and s for s to monitor that acility must at correction e plan must ctive action Il complete ents e initial and s were x8 weeks; onthly until Reports will		

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING		_	( 04/:	25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROA IAPLE SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Director as to where the was located, as the fact Contract revealed that maintained with a list assessments, safety of and premium with that she would find out surveyor. The AD the that would find out surveyor. The Licensed Nursing (LNHA) how often would for facility LNHA stated that he with that would not find assessments for Reside LNHA then said he would back to the surveyor. On 04/24/2023 at 10:: surveyor, "I was unable assessment for Reside last completed on 6/3 policy they are to be out of for new residents with responsible for the que On 4/24/2023 at 01:3: the facility administrate Clinical Services and assessments are to be the surveyor. The facility administrate the facility	with the facility Activities the facility <b>Constraints</b> binder acility <b>Constraints</b> binder will be of all <b>Constraints</b> violations, inventory. The AD stated at and get back to the in reported to the surveyor ments and agreements were esident's medical binder or cal Record. 45 AM, the surveyor asked Home Administrator <b>Constraints</b> assessments are residents who <b>Constraints</b> . The vas not sure but believed ments were to be completed for made the LNHA aware any completed dent #6 since 6/3/22. The build check into it and get <b>Constraints</b> assessment <b>Constraints</b> assessment <b>Constraints</b> assessment <b>Constraints</b> assessment any completed dent #6 other than the one /2022. According to our completed quarterly. We put doing the initial assessment in 14 days and nursing is arterly assessments. <b>2</b> PM, during a meeting with ion, the Vice President of	F 689				

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING			C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 F 695 SS=D	titled <b>EX Order 26</b> The contract revealed who wishes to contract revealed who wishes to contract revealed who wishes to contract revealed interdisciplinary Team admission, and quarter they are responsible at to contract revealed on their own contractions on their own care and tractions of the sound care plan, the residen and 483.65 of this sub This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other far determined that the far physician order to adr accordance with the far	the initial <b>Control of the</b> is responsible for the s." d the facility provided policy <b>9 401</b> , undated. The following: "Any resident will be evaluated by the within fourteen (14) days of erly to determine whether and/or independent enough and maintain their own <b>Control of the second sec</b>	F 689	<ul> <li>1)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected:</li> <li>A physician/provider □ s order for</li> </ul>	e	6/9/23
	determined that the fa physician order to adr accordance with the fa	icility failed to obtain a ninister medication in		have been affected:		

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 76

CENTER STATEMENT (	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE COMPI	LETED
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/2	20/2020
STERLING				79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				M	APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	administering X Ord The X order 20 year was da resident stated that he A review of the electr reflected that Resider included but not limited A review of the most r (MDS) dated 3/20/23, on X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident A review of the Physic with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident in X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident A review of the Physic with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident in X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident in X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident by 0 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident with date of 4/16/2023 order for X Order 26 y 4b1 w as well as while a resident w as well as while a re	identified for 1 of 3 (Resident #22) y the following: 40 PM, the surveyor 22 lying in his/her 1 a = X Order 20 § 401 in place ler 26 § 401 per minute. ated 4/13/2023. The e/she uses **** at all times. onic medical record (EMR) t #22 had a diagnosis that d to EX Order 26 § 401 eccent Minimum Data Set indicated Resident #22 was /hile not a resident at facility ident at the facility. cian Order Summary (POS) 8, did not include a physician S did reveal an order for a 1 Plan included: The resident 't ineffective <sup>EX.Order 26 § 4b1</sup>	F	695	<ul> <li>Staff Development Coordinator educated and in-serviced facility and agency nurses on the facility policy for obtaining a physician/provider s order the use of</li></ul>	for e sue be und /. nit on of n of n ot	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	): 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING			C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695 F 756 SS=D	President of Clinical S there should be a phy to administration unles situation. A review of a facility p Administration," with a revealed under #1 Init physician's order is re therapy, except in an order shall include: 1. Method of admini 3. Usage of therapy 4. Titration instruction 5. Indication for use NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Drug Regimen Review CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1)(1) §483.45(c) Drug Regi §483.45(c) The dru	w, Report Irregular, Act On (2)(4)(5)	F 695	<ul> <li>a physician or provider s order has b obtained in accordance with facility per- staff Development Coordinator w educate all new hire facility staff and agency nurses on obtaining orders for residents identified as needing or have correction according to facility policy.</li> <li>4)Indicate how the facility plans to movits performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility m develop a plan for ensuring that correct is achieved and sustained. The plan to be implemented and the corrective accevaluated for its effectiveness.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/DON/Designee will comp weekly random audits of residents identified as requiring/wearing ensure a physician/provider s order been obtained in accordance with fac policy x8 weeks; then twice monthly of then monthly until compliance is maintained x2 and identified during facility's QAPI Committee meetings.</li> </ul>	blicy. vill r ing onitor oust oust oust stion ulete lete to has ility	5/31/23
	licensed pharmacist.	view must include a review				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 76

					OMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING		с
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/23/2023
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETI
F 750		<u></u>			
F 756			F 75	6	
		armacist must report any			
		tending physician and the			
	-	ctor and director of nursing,			
	and these reports mu				
		de, but are not limited to, any			
		riteria set forth in paragraph			
	(d) of this section for				
		noted by the pharmacist			
s		st be documented on a			
	separate, written repo				
		nd the facility's medical			
		of nursing and lists, at a			
		it's name, the relevant drug,			
		e pharmacist identified.			
		vsician must document in the			
		cord that the identified			
		reviewed and what, if any,			
		n to address it. If there is to			
		nedication, the attending			
		ument his or her rationale in			
	the resident's medica	l record.			
	\$483,45(c)(5) The fac	cility must develop and			
		procedures for the monthly			
		that include, but are not			
		s for the different steps in			
		s the pharmacist must take			
		ifies an irregularity that			
		n to protect the resident.			
	· •	is not met as evidenced			
	by:				
		review of the medical record,		1)Address how corrective action wil	Ibe
		acility documentation, it was		accomplished for resident(s) found t	
		acility failed to respond to		have been affected:	
	the monthly Consulta				
	-	his deficient practice was		- Resident #13 had consultant	
	identified for 2 of 5 re	-		pharmacist outstanding recommend	ations
	-		1		
	unnecessary medicat	ions (Resident #13,		corrected.	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 76

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NO	: 12/26/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		315149	B. WING				, 25/2023
NAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING	MANOR				4 N FORKLANDING ROAD APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	recommendations for #13 and Resident #71 A.) A review of the Ad Resident #13 was adr diagnoses including b EX.Order 26.4(b)( A review of the Electror revealed Clinical Phys EX Order 26 § 4b Con 04/17/2023 at 10:2 reports for past 6 mor revealed the following "On Feb 27, 2023, as recommended to	30 AM, the surveyor orts and follow-up on any past 6 months for Resident mission Record revealed nitted to the facility with ut not limited to: 1) onic Medical Record (EMR) sician Orders as follows:	F	756	<ul> <li>pharmacist outstanding recommendation corrected.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator educated and in-serviced facility Unit Managers and shift supervisors on the facility policy and process for completin consultant pharmacist recommendation in a timely manner</li> <li>2)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) having potential to be affected by the same isseneeding to be addressed: <ul> <li>All residents have the potential to affected by the same issue needing to addressed.</li> <li>Staff Development</li> </ul> </li> <li>Coordinator/Director of Nursing/Design will in-service and educate unit manage and shift supervisors on completing an following up on consultant pharmacist's recommendations according to facility policy.</li> <li>3)Address what measures will be put in place or systemic changes made to ensure that the identified issue does no occur in the future: <ul> <li>Staff Development</li> <li>Coordinator/Designe will complete a</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	ng hs sue be be ee ers d s	
	1. EX Order 26 § 4	+D1			monthly audit of the consultant pharmacist's monthly recommendation to ensure that action has been taken of all recommendations of the prior month efforts to be in compliance with the faci	n n in	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING _			04/2	C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
STERLING					94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				M	APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From page Feb 27, 2023 Nursing by given at same time as of these must be sepa hours. Note changing this." A review of February Medication Administra indicated the following February <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> adminis <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> and 5 PM <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> and 5 PM. A review of the March which were bolded idd indicated above from A review of the March revealed there was no administration times a recommended by the B.) According to the A #71 was admitted to t	4.41 Separate XOIDER 264(b)(1) 2 hours as should not be a reduces absorption. Both arate from XOIDER 264(b)(1) by 4 XOIDER 264(b)(1) will correct 2023 and March 2023 ation Record (MAR) 3; as administered at 6:30 AM tered at 6:30 AM was administered at 9 AM Was administered at 9 AM 2023 CP recommendations entified the same concerns February 27, 2023. 2023 and April 2023 MAR's to change to the medication as documented above and CP. admission Record Resident he facility with diagnoses ed to: EX Order 26 § 4b1		756		itor ist tion ust ion cant s	
	reviewed the CP repo included the following	rt for Resident #71 which					
	all med's ordered EX						

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 76

					FOR	MAPPROVED
		· /			(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
	315149	B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	NO OF CORRECTION       DENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A BUILDING       COMPLETED         3 8149       B. WING       COMPLETED       C         LING MANOR       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE       Task PROKLADING ROAD       MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052         IVIN       (CALD DECISION TO DECIDENCIES)       PROVIDER ROAD       PROVIDER ROAD       DIVING         IVIN       (CALD DECISION TO DECIDENCIES)       PROVIDER ROAD       PROVIDER ROAD       DIVING         IVIN       (CALD DECISION TO THE APROPHANT OF DECIDENCIES)       PROVIDER ROAD       PROVIDER ROAD       DIVING         IVIN       (CALD DECISION TO THE APROPHANT OF DECIDENCIES)       PREFX       PREFX       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APROPHANTE       DIVING         IVIN       (CALD TO THE APROPHANTE)       DECAY OR LOCATION SHOULD BE       COMPLETED       DIVING       DIVING         3       (CALD TO THE APROPHANTE)       DECAY OR LOCATION AND BE       COMPLETED       DIVING       DIVING					
A review of the Physici November 2022, Dece 2023 revealed that the ordered as Con 02/27/2023, "Assig identified that all med's EX Order 26 § 4b1 dosing. Is patient to be please verify and corre- mis to give in the order EX Order 26 § 4b1 dosing. Is patient to be please verify and corre- mis to give in the order EX Order 26 § 4b1 A review of the MARS include a change for th were indic and time for Correct 26 § 4b1 A review of the MARS include a change for th were indic and time for Correct 26 § 4b1 March March Correct 26 § 4b1	26 § 4b1	F	756			

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 76

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING _				C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING				79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	WANOK			М	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From page	e 43	F7	756			
	The CP report dated I	March 28, 2023 <sup>EX Order 26 § 461</sup>					
		"					
		2023 MAR revealed the					
		continue to be ordered by ' is timed at <mark>EX Order 26 § 4b1</mark> .					
	During an interview w	vith the surveyor on					
		AM, the Registered Nurse					
		1) said she has worked at					
		s. RNUM went on to say she					
		e CP process or them (CP)					
	coming in to do the M	ledication Regime Review.					
	During an interview w	<i>v</i> ith the surveyor on					
	-	AM, the Interim DON (IDON)					
		e process for the CP. The					
		mes in and reviews all					
	then the Unit Manage	s recommendations and					
		d if needed will call the					
		ge medication times if					
	recommended. There	e is no west wing UM so I am					
		CP report. The IDON went					
		e report then give to east					
		west wing. It would be report. This is new to me					
		report. This is new to me					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 76

	-					FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING		_		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR						
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     A BULDING		(X5) COMPLETION DATE					
F 756	but I have seen them. how long we have to or recommendations. The have our own policy for During an interview we 04/24/2023 at 12:50 F Clinical Services (VPC CP is that he write his DON and UM's and Li Administrator. I have a VPCS went on to say recommendations he how long does the fact report, the VPCS said timely manner. A review of a facility p Review with revised of revealed under the Po- pharmacist will report attending physician and director and director of	I can't give an answer on complete/follow-up on the IDON said Yes, we would or this. with the surveyor on PM, the Vice President of CS) said the process for the a findings and emails to icensed Nursing Home asked for copy as well. that the UM is to correct has made. When asked cility have to respond to the I this needs to be done in policy titled Drug Regimen late of November 01, 2017, blicy section II. The any irregularities to the and the facility's medical	F 7	56			
	Free from Unnec Psy CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)( §483.45(c)(3) A psych affects brain activities processes and behav but are not limited to,	chotropic Meds/PRN Use e)(1)-(5) pic Drugs. notropic drug is any drug that associated with mental ior. These drugs include,	F 7	58			6/9/23
	processes and behav	ior. These drugs include,					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 12/26/2023 1 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION			LETED
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	6 MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	resident, the facility m §483.45(e)(1) Reside psychotropic drugs ar unless the medication specific condition as of in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradual behavioral interventio contraindicated, in an drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs pu- unless that medication diagnosed specific co in the clinical record; a §483.45(e)(4) PRN or are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the a prescribing practitione appropriate for the PF beyond 14 days, he o rationale in the reside indicate the duration f §483.45(e)(5) PRN or drugs are limited to 14 renewed unless the a	ensive assessment of a nust ensure that nts who have not used re not given these drugs is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented nts who use psychotropic dose reductions, and ns, unless clinically effort to discontinue these nts do not receive ursuant to a PRN order in is necessary to treat a indition that is documented and rders for psychotropic drugs . Except as provided in ittending physician or er believes that it is RN order to be extended ir she should document their it's medical record and for the PRN order.	F 758				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 76

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NC	0: 12/26/2023 1 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			7	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				N	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From page	46	F	758			
	by:	is not met as evidenced					
	pertinent facility docu	ecord review, and review of			1)Address how corrective action will b accomplished for resident(s) found to	е	
	determined that the fa				have been affected:		
	facility-established sto						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) drugs (d	rugs that affect a person's N (as-needed) <sup>EX Order 26 § 451</sup>			<ul> <li>Resident # 19 had medication ord re-evaluated and adjusted.</li> </ul>	ered	
		r longer than 14 days,			was discontinued after 7 days on 5/2/2	3	
		I rationale for continued			due to no symptoms or need at this tim		
	-	ctice was identified for 1 of			EX Order 26 § 4b1 order was evaluated and	34(5)	
	5 residents (Resident Unnecessary Medicat				placed on 7-day re-evaluation for Medication was discontinued on 5/2/23	2	
	Officessary Medical	10115/1 TAN 036.			however was re-ordered again on 5/4/2		
	The deficient practice following:	was evidenced by the			for 7 days then evaluate need.		
					- Staff Development		
		#19's diagnoses located in I Record (EMR) revealed			Coordinator/designee educated and in-serviced the facility/agency nurses,	in	
		losed with EX Order 26 § 4b1			addition to Unit Managers, via face to f		
					discussions on the facility policy for		
					Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Management		
					which includes ensuring <sup>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> medications are limited to 14 days unti	I	
					physician renewal.		
					2)Address how corrective action will be	e	
					accomplished for resident(s) having		
	A review of the quarte	rly Minimum Data Set			potential to be affected by the same is needing to be addressed:	sue	
	(MDS), an assessmer	nt tool dated 03/27/2023					
		vealed that Resident #19			- All residents identified as having		
	received EX Order	26 § 4b1			orders for Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) orders will have stop dates implemented after	II	
					have stop dates implemented after speaking with provider. Any resident		
	A review of the Physic	ian's Orders located in the			identified with PRN <sup>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>		
	EMR revealed that Re	esident #19 had orders for			medication orders will have stop dates		
	the following medicati	ons:			with evaluations put in place in		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 76

		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION		IO. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			IPLETED
		315149	B. WING		0,	C 4/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
SIERLING	G MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO DATE
F 758	Continued From page	e 47	F 758	8		
	EX Order 26 § 4b			accordance to facility policy		
				Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Drug Managem	ent.	
		A 14 day stop order was		- Staff Development Coordinate	r/Unit	
	not documented in th			Manager/Designee will in-service a		
				educate facility and agency nurses		
		ultant Pharmacist Summary		face to face discussions, on the face	cility	
		2022, revealed that the		policy regarding PRN orders for		
	Pharmacist recomme			EX Order 26 § 451 medications and	·	
		d for <sup>ex order 26 § 461</sup> . The umented that current as		EX Order 26 § 461 medications are limited		
		medication orders also		days until physician renewal.		
		stop order at which point				
		hysician evaluation to renew,		3)Address what measures will be p	out in	
		need and duration of therapy.		place or systemic changes made to		
				ensure that the identified issue doe		
	A review of the same	Consultant Pharmacists		occur in the future:		
	Summary Report dat	ed 12/28/2022, further				
		armacist recommended to		- Staff Development Coordinato		
	review the order for	X Order 26 § 4b1 and add a 14		Manager/Designee will review new		
		harmacist documented		and new/readmission orders for an	•	
		w CMS requirement for		EX Order 26 § 4b1 medications to		
		PRN		the order does not extend beyond	14 days	
		re to be limited to 14 days. Indation was documented by		if ordered PRN.		
		1/24/2023 and 02/27/2023 on		- Staff Development Coordinato	r will	
		nacists Summary Report.		educate all new hire nursing staff a		
		haddete caninary hopert.		agency staff, via face to face discu		
	On 04/20/2023 at 12:	:27 PM, during an interview		on the facility policy regarding orde		
		e Interim Director of Nursing		PRN EX Order 26 § 4b1 Drug		
		<sup>4b1</sup> as needed order needs		Management which includes ensu		
	to be renewed after 1	l4 days.		days until physician renewal.	ed to 14	
	On the same date at	12:43 PM during an				
		rveyor, the Registered Nurse				
		ne is not aware of 14 day		4)Indicate how the facility plans to	monitor	
	stop date.			its performance to make sure that		
				solutions are sustained. The facility		
	On 04/24/2023 at 12:	:38 PM, during an interview		develop a plan for ensuring that co	rrection	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 76

PRINTED: 12/26/2023

	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		315149	B. WING		C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/23/2023
	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	
STERLING	MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET
F 758	Continued From page	e 48	F 75	3	
		Vice President of Clinical		is achieved and sustained. The plan	must
	Services confirmed th			be implemented and the corrective a	action
	days until physician re	ion must be limited to 14		evaluated for its effectiveness.	
	days until physician re	enewai.		- Director Of Nursing/Designee w	vill
	A review of an undate			complete weekly random audits x8 o	of
		)rug Management" revealed tter "I(i)", "PRN orders for		residents identified as having been prescribed Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	
		re limited to 14 days. If the		medications, to ensure that all	
	attending physician o	r prescribing practitioner		Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) medications that	
		ropriate for the PRN order to 14 days, he or she should		ordered as PRN, are limited to 14 da with re-evaluation if warranted. Audi	•
	-	ale in the resident's medical		weeks; then monthly x2 until complia	
		ne duration for the PRN		is maintained x3 months will be sub	nitted
	order."			to the facility's weekly QAPI Commit	tee
	A review of the same	policy revealed under letter		Meetings.	
	"I(ii)" that, "PRN orde	rs or anti-psychotic drugs			
		and cannot be renewed only sician or prescribing			
	•	the resident, in person, for			
	the appropriateness of	• •			
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.2 (d	•			
F 761 SS=D	Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)		F 76		5/31/23
		of Drugs and Biologicals			
		s used in the facility must be with currently accepted			
	professional principle				
	appropriate accessor	y and cautionary			
	instructions, and the e applicable.	expiration date when			
	§483.45(h) Storage o	f Drugs and Biologicals			

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	2: 12/26/2023 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		315149	B. WING		C 04/25/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	20/2020	
STERLING	MANOR		79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
STERLING			N	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761		lity must store all drugs and	F 761				
	-	compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.					
	locked, permanently a storage of controlled of the Comprehensive D Control Act of 1976 and abuse, except when t package drug distribut quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other facility document that the facility failed the expired biologicals and room identified by the	d medications in a storage facility as 1 of 1 Medication		<ul> <li>1)Address how corrective action will b accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected:</li> <li>All vials of expired medications we properly disposed of into the sharps</li> </ul>			
	was evidenced by the A) On 04/17/2023 at 7 the presence of the V Services (VPCS), and inspected the Medicat on the West Wing Uni medication refrigerator refrigerator, Surveyor [pharmaceutical comp expiration date of 07/2 When interviewed at the confirmed the vaccine returned to the pharma	10:32 AM, Surveyor #1, in ice President of Clinical I another surveyor, tion Backup Storage Room it, which included a locked ir. In the medication #1 found 1 vial of Covid 19 boany name] vaccine with an 2022. that time, the VPCS a was expired and should be		<ul> <li>properly disposed of into the sharps containers per facility protocol regarding glass vials and sharps.</li> <li>No resident or facility staff receives any doses of the expired medications a were not harmed or affected.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator educated and in-serviced facility Unit Managers, shift supervisors, and facility/agency nurses of the facility pol regarding removal of discontinued or expired medications.</li> <li>2)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) having potential to be affected by the same is:</li> </ul>	d and icy		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 76

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
STERLING	G MANOR						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the presence of the V inspected the IV (Intra Medication Backup S Box contained 1 vial of Hydrochloride for inje of 03/1/2021 and 9 vi 600 milligrams/vial wi 09/2021. During an interview u VPCS stated, "we pul it is not usually in that that the medications of a cabinet when the of VPCS confirmed that expired and added th expired medications of box. A review of a facility p Storage, Policy," with revealed under Proce discontinued and/or of will be removed from	PCS, and another surveyor, avenous) Backup Box in the torage Room. The Backup of Vancomycin ction with an expiration date als of Teflaro for injection th expiration date of pon the discovery, the led that out to be destroyed" t box. She continued to state were found last week behind fice was being cleaned. The the medications were at she was unsure how the ended up in the IV Back Up policy titled, "6.0 Medication a revised date of 09/2020,	F	761	<ul> <li>needing to be addressed:</li> <li>All residents have the potential to affected by the same issue needing to addressed.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator educated and in-serviced facility Unit Managers, shift supervisors, and facility/agency nurses regarding the fapolicy for proper removal of discontinuo or expired medications by May 31, 20</li> <li>3)Address what measures will be put place or systemic changes made to ensure that the identified issue does noccur in the future:</li> <li>Unit Manager/Shift Supervisors/Designee will audit the Medication refrigerators and back up daily.</li> <li>4)Indicate how the facility plans to more its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility method and sustained. The plan refrigerators and the corrective address.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator method and the corrective address.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator of Nursing to enserving the Back-up medication stora room to the Director of Nursing to enserving disposed of according to the facility plans to more address.</li> </ul>	acility Jed 23. in hot box nitor ust ction nust tion eekly ge ure are blicy	
					expired and discontinued medications	are blicy ice	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 76

PRINTED: 12/26/2023

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
					С
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
STERLIN				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	
SIERLING	JWANOK			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 51	F 761		
				Nursing will submit the reports weekly/monthly per above schedule to facility's QAPI Committee.	the
F 812 SS=F		tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 812		5/31/23
	§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ty requirements.			
<ul> <li>§483.60(i)(1) - Procure food f approved or considered satis state or local authorities.</li> <li>(i) This may include food item from local producers, subject and local laws or regulations.</li> <li>(ii) This provision does not pr facilities from using produce g gardens, subject to compliand safe growing and food-handli (iii) This provision does not pr from consuming foods not pro- §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare serve food in accordance with standards for food service sa</li> </ul>		red satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety.			
	by: Based on observation other facility document that the facility failed sanitation in a safe and prevent food borne ill was evidenced by the On 04/12/2023 from 0	nd consistent manner to ness. This deficient practice e following: 09:01 to 09:48 AM, the ed by the Dietary Director		SPECIFIC CONCERNS All Cooks responsible to log temperatur for freezers #2 and #3 were re-inservice on the importance of doing so. All unda food items in the walk-in refrigerator an freezer #2 were immediately discarded The floor to freezer #2 was cleaned. The broken trash can was replaced. The Dietary aide will be re-inserviced on	ed ted d

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 76

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	TE SURVEY
	JUNILUTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING	<u> </u>		
			D 14/11/0			С
		315149	B. WING			4/25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
STERLING				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	52	F 81	2		
1 012	1. Reach in Freezer #		FOI		or of froozor #2	
		ng logs had no temperatures		dishwashing area and flo were cleaned and addec		
	•	wing dates: Freezer 2:		department's cleaning so		
		ast, lunch, and dinner;		employees who "nested"		
		ast and lunch; 04/09/2023 at		didnt return the dented of	•	
	dinner; and 04/10/202	23 at dinner. Freezer #3:		appropriate area were re	e-inserviced.	
	04/08/2023 at breakfa	ast and lunch and		Resident #44 refrigerato	r will be cleaned	
		The DD told the surveyor		and the Housekeeper re	•	
		esponsible for recording		the temperature will be r		
	-	reakfast, lunch, and dinner		temperature log was add	led to room 21	
	meal periods.			refrigerator.		
	2. On a top shelf in th	e walk-in refrigerator a box		IDENTIFICATION OF SI	MILAR	
	labeled stick butter ha	ad an opened can of soda		CONCERNS		
	inside the box. The D	D removed the can to the				
		w a Styrofoam container		All residents have the po		
	•	ained an unknown food item.		affected by the deficient	practices.	
		dates. On an upper shelf an				
		f shredded mozzarella		SYSTEMIC CHANGES		
		. The bag was opened, and		The Dir of Distory or the	Cooko will roviow	
		sed to the air. The bag was pan with clear plastic wrap		The Dir of Dietary or the food dating, staff wearing		
		. The pan had no dates. On		temperature logs daily for		
		an was covered with foil		a form developed for this	-	
		o dates, A 1/4 pan covered		Dir of Dietary will ensure		
		p contained tomato wedges.		requiring cleaning are in		
		s. A multi-tiered wheeled cart		department's cleaning so		
	contained a tray of pe			of Housekeeping will over		
	sandwiches on white	•		compliance regarding all		
		over, and the sandwiches		refrigerators. The Dietary		
	-	rack above the sandwiches		review all refrigerators a		
		d in plastic wrap had no		ensure temperatures are		
		bag on a rear middle shelf		logged, food is dated, an	•	
		ified food. The bag had no		Any other broken trash o		
		odor. On a lower shelf on		department will be replace		
	-	alk-in a metal sheet tray pork and (1) bag of an		staff will be re-inserviced food,documenting tempe	-	
	=	fuct. The DD stated that they		hair nets, logging broker	-	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 76

TATEMENT	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	NO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	i	со	MPLETED
						С
		315149	B. WING		a	4/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	<b>J MANOR</b>			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICII	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	2 53	F 81	2		
	<ul> <li>labeled 033023. The DD stated, "Oh, I'll get rid of that." The bottom of the tray was covered in blood and produced a foul odor.</li> <li>3. Observation of Freezer 2 noted that the bottom of the freezer was littered with unidentified food debris and what appeared to be unidentified food spills. The surveyor asked the DD when the last time the freezer was cleaned and sanitized. The DD stated, "We did a deep clean on Sunday." The surveyor asked if it should be cleaned as necessary and the DD stated, "Yes." On a middle shelf an opened package of hot dogs was wrapped in plastic wrap. The hot dogs had no dates. In addition, a plastic bag contained an unidentified food item. The bag was previously opened and had no dates. On a bottom shelf a plastic bag contained frozen diced chicken. The</li> </ul>			<ul> <li>Housekeepers will be recleaning and documentia and documenting temperesident refrigerators. Reasked to date food items they placed them in the Housekeepers will be in monitor this as well as d per facility policy. The D will ensure all fans in the clean.</li> <li>MONITORING</li> <li>The Dir of Dietary will su to the Administrator regatives</li> </ul>	ng on cleaning eratures on all esidents will be s with the date refrigerator and serviced to liscarding items irector of Dietary e department are	
	bag had no dates. Th to the trash in the pre 4. The surveyor perfo designated hand was	DD removed the products esence of the surveyor. ormed hand hygiene at the hing sink after assessing pletion of performing hand		refrigerator/freezer temp nets. The Administrator weekly report to the faci Committee on these issu Dietary will submit a wea	peratures and hair will submit a lity's weekly QAPI ues. The Dir of ekly report	
	hygiene the surveyor grabbed a hand towel to dry their hands. The surveyor dried their hands and went to throw the hand towel into the designated waste receptacle. The lid to the waste receptacle was observed to be only partially covering the waste receptacle and was not able to be moved without the surveyor using their sanitized hands to access the waste receptacle. The surveyor asked the DD if there was a trash receptacle available to throw the wet hand towel into. The DD stated, "Right here and pointed to the broken trash can." The waste receptacle had a foot pedal used to open the lid so that staff do not have to use their clean hands to access. The foot pedal			regarding Cleaning Scho to the facility's weekly Q The Administrator will su monthly Dietary Sanitati facility's weekly QAPI Co The Dir of Housekeeping weekly report regarding refrigerators to the facilit Committee.	API Committee. ubmit a separate on Audit to the ommittee. g will submit a resident	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING		_		C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROA IAPLE SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	<ul> <li>was broken, and the tremoved by hand. The "Do you want me to reclean hands to throw DD said that he would On 04/20/2023 from O surveyor, accompanie following in the kitches.</li> <li>1. Upon entry to the k observed a female die hair in a pony tail. The their hair was expose questioned the DA where walked away and proform the basket attack entry door to the kitch.</li> <li>2. A wall mounted fand dish machine was observed a black/grather fan blades and fail staff had recently clear could not reach the top of each other. The on the lower outside entry door to the kitch.</li> <li>3. A stack of 8 deep 1 an upper shelf of the pans were in the invertop of each other. The on the lower outside entry do a the fan blades and fail staff had recently clear could not reach the top properly.</li> <li>3. A stack of 8 deep 1 an upper shelf of the pans were in the invertop of each other. The on the lower outside entry do a failer the fan blades and failer the fan blades. A stack of a deep 1 an upper shelf of the pans were in the invertop of each other. The on the lower outside entry do a failer the fan blades and failer the fan blades. A stack of a deep 1 an upper shelf of the pans were in the invertop of each other. The on the lower outside entry do a staff had recently clear the fan blades. A stack of a deep 1 an upper shelf of the pans were in the invertop of each other. The on the lower outside entry do a staff had recently clear the fan blades and failer the fan blades. A stack of a deep 1 an upper shelf of the pans were in the invertop of each other. The on the lower outside entry observed to have a w bottom of the externa further removal of parts were not the parts were in the invertop of each other. The DD stated water. The DD stated water. The DD stated water.</li> </ul>	rrash lid could only be e surveyor stated to the DD, emove the dirty lid with my away my hand towel. The d get the trash can fixed. 09:13 AM to 09:47 AM, the ed by the DD, observed the n: itchen the surveyor etary aide (DA) with lengthy e DA had no hair net, and d. When the surveyor here their hairnet was the DA ceeded to obtain a hair net hed to the wall inside the	F 812				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				( 04/2	C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
STERLING					794 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
0121121110					MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page rewashed and sanitize 4. In the dry storage r first of several can sto stew had a significant the can. On an upper apple sauce had a sig seam and side of the can of tropical fruit sa the upper seam. The cans to the designate On 04/14/2023 at 08: observed seated in th breakfast meal. The s #44 if the personal ref belonged to them. Re its dirty." The surveyo their refrigerator to be that they would like it authorized the survey of the refrigerator. The facility provided plasti lid. The contents of th the dish had no dates Styrofoam container w unknown contents an dates. Several 4 oz of	<ul> <li>a 55</li> <li>bed and air dried.</li> <li>com on a middle shelf of the orage racks, a can of beef dent on the bottom seam of shelf a can of unsweetened inificant dent on the upper can. On a middle shelf a lad had a significant dent on DD removed the dented d dented can area.</li> <li>a 5 AM, Resident #44 was eir a work of a shelf a can of unsweetened d dented can area.</li> <li>a 5 AM, Resident #44 was eir a work of a shelf a can of unsweetened d dented can area.</li> <li>a 5 AM, Resident #44 was eir a shelf a significant dent on the upper can. On a middle shelf a lad had a significant dent on DD removed the dented d dented can area.</li> <li>a 5 AM, Resident #44 was eir a shelf a she</li></ul>		812	DEFICIENCY)	OPRIAT	E	DATE
	inside of the bottom o covered with unidenti as well as the upper s temperature monitorir	fied spills and food debris, whelf of the refrigerator. The ng log attached to the front r in a clear plastic protector month/year and no en recorded. The						

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 12/26/2023 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING					C <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
STERLING					794 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
012it2itte					MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	refrigerator was observed temperature monitorir refrigerator or anywher On 04/17/2023 at 01:2 observed the temperature Resident #44's person log had temps recorded Day 4. The temperature month and those temp the surveyor's previou 04/14/2023. Resident remained with the sar foods as previously of On 04/24/2023 at 10:0 observed the persona #44's room. The Temp for three days, as prev 04/17/2023. Temperat 1, Day 2, and Day 4. The refrigerator and obser unidentified substance also observed on the the refrigerator. Durin facility Director of Hou stated that she was in was responsible for the refrigerators in the fact she believed that the Home Administrator (In recording and monitor personal refrigerators On 04/24/2023 at 01:	<ul> <li>3 AM a small personal rved in room on the East id not observed a hig log attached to the er in the room.</li> <li>20 PM, the surveyor ature log on the door of hal refrigerator. The temp ed for Day 1, Day 2, and ure log is not dated for ps were not documented on us observation on #44's personal refrigerator me stains and undated bserved on 04/14/2023.</li> <li>05 AM, the surveyor at refrigerator in Resident perature Log was only dated viously observed on tures were recorded for Day The surveyor opened the ved a brownish/orange e. This same substance was 1st, 2nd, and 3rd shelves of g an interview with the usekeeping (DOH) the DOH ot sure who in the facility he sanitation of personal cality. The DOH stated that facility Licensed Nursing LNHA) was responsible for ring temperatures of in the facility.</li> <li>10 PM, during an interview</li> </ul>	F	812				
	Personal refrigerators On 04/24/2023 at 01: with the facility LNHA	in the facility.						

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING		-		C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING			7	94 N FORKLANDING ROA	D		
			N	APLE SHADE, NJ 080	52		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 812	Continued From page responsible for monito temperatures on the p we have not worked of the sanitation of the re The surveyor reviewe Food Storage Policy I August 01, 2017. The under Procedure: II. Frozen Meat/Poultr C. (i) Label and date a D. (i) Date meat when with date of meal serv VIII. Canned Fruit Sto C. Dented or bulging separate storage area The surveyor reviewe 04/1/2023 and 04/2/2 Aides and Cook Weel Upon review of the sc or the wall mounted fa were included on the schedules to be comp dietary aides. The surveyor reviewe Refrigerator/Freezer	e 57 personal refrigerator personal refrigerators and put who is responsible for efrigerators at this point." d the facility policy titled No DS - 52, Date Revised: following was revealed ry and Food Guidelines all food items. taken out of freezer and vice. rage Guidelines cans should be placed in a and returned for credit. d the 03/27/2023 - 023 - 04/8/2023 Dietary kly/Daily Cleaning Schedule. thedules neither Freezer 2 an over the dish machine	F 812				
	Policy: A daily temper	aled the following under ature record is to be kept for n food storage areas. The d under Procedure:					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 76

	S FOR MEDICARE &					0.0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
			A. BOILDIN	S		с
		315149	B. WING			25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLIN				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	3 MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 812	I. The Dietary Man daily all refrigerator a	ager or designee is to record nd freezer temperatures on sfrigerator/Freezer Log	F 8'	12		
	Foods Brought by Fa October 2017. The fo Policy Interpretation a 5. All personnel involv serving, or assisting t	ed the facility policy titled mily/Visitors, Revised Ilowing was revealed under and Implementation: ved in preparing, handling, he resident with meals or I in safe food handling				
E 942	the resident to consult stored in a manner the from facility-prepared b. Perishable foods m containers with tight f Containers will be lab name, the item and the N.J.A.C. 8:39-17.2(g)	nust be stored in re-sealable itting lids in a refrigerator. eled with the resident's ne "use by" date.	EQ	12		6/0/22
F 842 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not re- resident-identifiable to (ii) The facility may re- resident-identifiable to accordance with a co- agrees not to use or o	483.70(i)(1)-(5) nt-identifiable information. elease information that is o the public. elease information that is	F 84	42		6/9/23

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 12/26/2023 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING			( 04/2	25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING RO MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page	59	F 84	.2			
	must maintain medica that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docume (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically org §483.70(i)(2) The faci all information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, o representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permitt with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health a neglect, or domestic v activities, judicial and law enforcement purp purposes, research pur medical examiners, fu a serious threat to hea by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The faci record information ag- unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical for- (i) The period of time	dance with accepted s and practices, the facility il records on each resident ented; e; and ganized lity must keep confidential ned in the resident's records, n or storage method of the release is- r their resident permitted by applicable law; yment, or health care red by and in compliance activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings,					

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391			
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315149	B. WING			C 25/2023			
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•				
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE					
F 842	legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The mer (i) Sufficient informativ (ii) A record of the ress (iii) The comprehensiv provided; (iv) The results of any and resident review e determinations condur (v) Physician's, nurse professional's progress (vi) Laboratory, radiol services reports as re This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a documentation, it was failed to maintain corr medical records. This identified for 1 of 19 s #253) and was evider Resident #253 was di On 04/14/2023 at app surveyor requested th Resident #253. During an interview w 04/17/2023 at 09:30 A Clinical Services (VPC working on getting the she could find was the During an interview w	nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches law. dical record must contain- on to identify the resident; ident's assessments; we plan of care and services r preadmission screening valuations and cted by the State; 's, and other licensed as notes; and ogy and other diagnostic quired under §483.50. ' is not met as evidenced and review of facility a determined that the facility aplete and readily accessible deficient practice was ampled residents, (Resident need by the following: scharged on <b>Screet 264(0)(1)</b> oroximately 01:45 PM, the ne closed medical record for AM, the Vice President of CS) stated that she was still a medical records and all a hospital records. ith the surveyor on	F 842	SPECIFIC RESIDENT Resident #253 medical record could n be located. IDENTIFICATION OF SIMILAR RESIDENTS All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The facility will conduct a retroactive audit 8/1/22 when the current company tool over management operations through 2/1/23 when the facility converted to a EMR system, to ensure all medical records for discharged residents are accounted for. SYSTEMIC CHANGE	to				
	she could find was the During an interview w	e hospital records.							

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 76

PRINTED: 12/26/2023

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING					94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				М	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page Home Administrator (	e 61 LNHA) handed the surveyor	F	842			
	a manila file folder co	ntaining a hospital record for			MONTORING		
	was the only thing he unable to provide the #253's clinical record.				The Medical Records Designee will submit a weekly report on the status of discharged residents medical records t the facility's weekly QAPI Committee.		
		PM, the LNHA replied 10 w long should the clinical					
	"Policy" Clinical recor be kept for each resid Content will be in con certifying government professional standard be maintained in a pe legibly written in ink a photocopiedIII. Ge	t 1, 2017, revealed under ds, paper or electronic, will lent admitted for care. npliance with licensing and al agency requirements and s. Procedure I. Records will rmanent form, typewritten or nd are capable of being nerally, records are retained rs from the date of the last					
F 880 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)( §483.80 Infection Cor The facility must estal infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain an nd control program safe, sanitary and lent and to help prevent the hsmission of communicable	F	880			5/31/23

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 76

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING			_		C <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROA IAPLE SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and control program ( a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatin and communicable dis staff, volunteers, visito providing services und arrangement based u conducted according accepted national stat §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and tran to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and dura depending upon the ir involved, and (B) A requirement tha least restrictive possib circumstances. (v) The circumstances	brevention and control blish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at ing elements: m for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify le diseases or can spread to other in possible incidents of e or infections should be smission-based precautions ent spread of infections; lation should be used for a t not limited to: tion of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility we with a communicable	F 8	80				

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	
STERLING	MANOR				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 880	contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fa corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will condu- IPCP and update thei This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, and review of it was determined tha implement infection och handling and storage 2 of 2 residents review #30 and Resident #7) infection control pract EX Order 26 § 401 set fo for EX Order 26 § 401 reactice was evidence This is a cited at E lev deficiency from the re conducted on 2/3/202 1.) On 04/12/2023 at entered Resident #30	<ul> <li>a or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.</li> <li>arm for recording incidents he cility's IPCP and the en by the facility.</li> <li>le, store, process, and to prevent the spread of to prevent the spread of to prevent the spread of the second state of the second stat</li></ul>	F 88	<ul> <li>1)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected:</li> <li>The mask for Resident #300 cleaned and securely placed in a bag prevent contamination. The mask for Resident #300 cleaned and securely placed in a bag prevent contamination. The mask for Resident #7 changed and then was placed in a bag to prevent contamination while not in use.</li> <li>The corrections are set used for Resident #71 was immediately discard and replaced with a new one.</li> <li>Infection Preventionist/Staff Development Coordinator educated and in-serviced facility and agency nurses the recommended practices of prevent contamination when storing corrections.</li> </ul>	was to ping I ent ed nd on ting

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 76

PRINTED: 12/26/2023

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C /25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
STERLING	MANOD			79	4 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	MANOR						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	64	_	880			
1 000	Surveyor #1 observed			000	items not in use and irrigation sets whe	n	
	Sulveyor #1 observed	resident #30's			not in use.	11	
		was placed on			2)Address how corrective action will be	•	
	top of the EX Order				accomplished for resident(s) having		
	The meet				potential to be affected by the same iss	sue	
		was in the upright position of the mask that would cover			needing to be addressed:		
	the face when in use.				- All residents with and requiring		
		n use and was exposed to				n	
	contamination.				kits have the potential to be affected by the same issue needing to be addresse		
	According to the Adm	ission Record Resident #30			the same issue needing to be addresse	u.	
	was admitted to the fa				- Infection Preventionist will conduct	an	
		ed to EX Order 26 § 4b1			audit of all residents with use of Exorder 25.40	,	
					and Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) equipment, for appropr	ate	
					storage of <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> supplies and iten		
	According to the com	orebensive Resident			when not in use to prevent contaminati	on.	
	Assessment Instrume				- Infection Preventionist/Staff		
	(MDS), an assessmer	nt tool, dated 03/10/2023,			Development Coordinator/Designee wi	II	
		rief Interview for Mental			in-service and educate the facility and		
	Status (BIMS) score of				agency nurses on the recommended	MAN	
	EX Order 26 § 4b MDS revealed that Re				practices for storing residents, excorer 26.40 supplies when not in use.		
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) in all action				supplies when not in use.		
		O of the MDS Resident #30			- Infection Preventionist/Staff		
		while a resident at the			Development Coordinator/Designee wi	II	
	facility.				in-service and educate the facility and		
		Commence Demant data d			agency nurses on the recommended		
		Summary Report, dated that Resident #30 had the			practices for storing residents' <sup>acoder266</sup> when not in use		
		order: EX Order 26 § 4b1			when not in use	•	
					3)Address what measures will be put ir	ı	
					place or systemic changes made to		
					ensure that the identified issue does no	ot	
					occur in the future:		
	A review of the compr	ehensive care plan			- Infection Preventionist/Director of		

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 76

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING \_\_\_ С 315149 B. WING 04/25/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD STERLING MANOR MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 65 F 880 revealed that Resident #30 had a care plan with a Nursing will write and implement an Focus of: Resident has (related to) infection control policy regarding the storage of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) supplies and X Order 26 § 4b1 Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), when not in use by Date Initiated: 03/15/2023. The the resident to prevent contamination. following was listed under Interventions: at bedtime and remove in the AM. Date Infection Preventionist/Staff Initiated: 3/15/2023. Development Coordinator will complete a weekly audit of all residents requiring the According to a review of the Treatment use of supplies Administration Record (TAR), dated to ensure is 4/1/2023-4/30/2023, Resident #30 was changed and dated weekly and stored documented to have had a in use during the properly when not in use. evening and night shift on the following dates of the survey: 4/11/2023, 4/14/2023, 4/15/2023, Infection Preventionist/Staff 4/16/2023, 4/17/2023, 4/18/2023, 4/19/2023, Development Coordinator will complete a 4/23/2023, and 4/24/2023. According to the daily audit of all residents requiring the use of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) to ensure documentation on the TAR, Resident #30 did not Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) is changed and dated daily wear the <sup>EX Order 26 § 4b1</sup> on the evening shift (3 PM-11 PM) on 4/13/2023, 4/21/2023, and and stored properly when not in use. 4/22/2023, however the TAR revealed that Resident #30 did wear the Staff Development Coordinator will the night shift (11 PM-7 AM) on those dates. educate all new hire facility staff and agency nurses on facility policy and On 04/14/2023 at 08:24 AM, Resident #30 was recommended practices for storage of observed seated on the bedside with y supplies not in use by the resident to prevent contamination. No Staff Development Coordinator will complaints were offered, and Resident #30 stated he/she only used the a night while educate all new hire facility staff and sleeping. The was lying on top of the agency nurses on facility policy and recommended practices for storage of Order . The was Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) not in use by the uncovered and exposed with the part of the that covers the mouth and nose facing upward. resident to prevent contamination. On 04/19/2023 at 09:27 AM, Resident #30 was 4)Indicate how the facility plans to monitor observed sitting up in bed with via N/C in its performance to make sure that place. The BiPap was not in use on this solutions are sustained. The facility must observation. The was uncovered and set develop a plan for ensuring that correction

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 76

PRINTED: 12/26/2023

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI		CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-03
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /			· · ·	OMPLETED
							С
		315149	B. WING				04/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR				4 N FORKLANDING ROAD APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
IAG					DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	Continued From page	e 66	F 8	80			
	EX Order 26 S EX	on the bedside			is achieved and sustained. The plan	must	
		mask that covers the mouth			be implemented and the corrective a		
	and nose was expose	ed. Resident #30 stated to			evaluated for its effectiveness.		
		she had used the mask to					
		ed it when they woke up			- Director of Nursing/Designee wi	II	
		yor #1 had asked when the			complete weekly random audits of		
	had last been	used by the resident.			residents identified as requiring/weat	ring	
	On 04/20/2022 at 00.	07 AM, Resident #30 was			kits to ensure infection control practic		
		I with $\frac{\text{ex Order 26 § 451}}{\text{ex Order 26 § 451}}$ . The $\frac{\text{ex Order 26 § 451}}{\text{ex Order 26 § 451}}$ .			are being maintained. Audits will be	Jes	
		e EX Order 26 § 4b1 was observed			conducted weekly x8 weeks, then m	onthly	
	on top on top of the	X Order 26 § 4b1 on			until compliance is maintained x 3 m	•	
	the bedside table. Th	e <sup>EX Order 25</sup> was uncovered			and will be submitted to the facility's		
	while not in use and t				Committee.		
	covers the mouth and						
		46 AM, the Surveyor #1					
		Practical Nurse (LPN #1)					
		#30 for that shift to enter					
		. The EX Order 26 § 4b1 was					
	observed to be in the	•					
	uncovered as mentio						
		PN #1 what the facility					
	LPN #1 told Surveyor	when not in use.					
	-	hen not in use. It should be					
	in a bag. Especially v						
		13 PM, during an interview					
		nistration the Surveyor #1					
		dent of Clinical Services					
	(VPCS) what the faci						
		se. The VPCS replied, "The covered when not in use."					
	2.) On 04/12/2023 at	10:25 AM, Resident #7 was					
		I sleeping. Surveyor #2					
		er 26 § 4b1 at the bed side					
	that was not in use. T						

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 12/26/2023 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING			04/2	) 25/2023
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
STERLIN	G MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIN CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BI ED TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A review of the most prevealed Resident in the facility A review of the Clinica an order for <b>EX Order</b> During an interview w 04/19/2023 at 09:40 A Manager (RN/UM) sa facility <b>Forewards</b> policy "No smoking in the ro	<ul> <li>concentrator uncovered,</li> <li>d.</li> <li>50 AM, Resident #7 was</li> <li>26 § 4b1</li> <li>6 § 4b1 was uncovered and</li> <li>assion Record Resident #7 acility with diagnoses</li> <li>ed to: EX Order 26 § 4b1</li> <li>recent MDS dated 1/21/23,</li> <li>r had EX.Order 26.4(D)(1)</li> <li>O of the MDS was checked ent #7 used EXEMPTION while a</li> <li>al Physician Orders revealed</li> <li>er 26 § 4b1</li> <li>continuously with a 3/1/23.</li> <li>with Surveyor #2 on AM, Registered Nurse/Unit aid she has been at the RN/UM was asked what the was and she responded,</li> </ul>	F 880				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 76

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/2023 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING		_		C 25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROA MAPLE SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page		F 880				
		44 AM, Surveyor #2 and the lent #7's room to observe 4b1 . The draped over the					
	concentrator was not uncovered and expos	appropriate and was ed.					
	at 12:48 PM, the VPC	when not in use. The VPCS					
		n Policy No NP- 243, Date 2017, revealed the following					
		be stored in a plastic bag at to protect the equipment en not in use.					
		10:53 AM, during the initial as observed lying in bed cobserved a <b>second</b> <sup>461</sup>					
	at bedside 7 AM.	dated 4/11/23 and timed at					
	observed lying in bed	41 AM, Resident #71 was sleeping and no <sup>accurres</sup> ontainer was observed at					

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 76

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING	G MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	I IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 04/18/2023 at 09: observed a Xorder 203 Resident #71. The X table in a plastic bag According to the Adm was admitted to the fa including but not limite A review of the most of revealed a BIMS scor Resident #71 was X also indicated under s had <b>EX.Order 26.4</b> Xorder 26.3 db). Section P #71 had a Xorder 26.3 db more of total calories (cubic centimeters)/da A review of the Clinica a physician order date day for <b>EX Order 2</b> review of the physicia times a day <b>EX Order</b>	53 AM, Surveyor #2 [10] at the bed side of Order 20 \$401 was on the dated "4/13." ission Record Resident #71 acility with diagnoses ed to EX Order 26 \$401 e of [1/15, indicating Order 20 \$401]. The MDS section K, that Resident #71 (b)(1) and no (further revealed Resident and receives 51% or via Ex order 20 \$401, and 501cc ay or more of fluids via [1000] <sup>2</sup> al Physician Orders revealed ed 1/24/23, for three times a 6 \$401 A further n orders revealed three er 26 \$401 #71's comprehensive care he use of a piston	F	880			

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 76

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING		_		C 25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	GMANOR			794 N FORKLANDING RO/ MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08(			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 F 883 SS=D	04/20/2023 at 12:34 F Nursing (IDON) was a was regarding the use e. The IDC the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) ge documented as order explained, "It is just or don't have a policy that have a date on there was changed." During an interview w 04/24/2023 at 01:20 F what is the facility pol should be changed ev The facility was unabluse o Ex.Order 26.4 N.J.A.C 8:39-27.1(a) Influenza and Pneum CFR(s): 483.80(d)(1)( §483.80(d) Influenza immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influenza jolicies and procedur (i) Before offering the each resident or the re receives education re potential side effects of (ii) Each resident is of immunization October annually, unless the in	PM, the Interim Director of asked what the facility policy of XOrder 26.4(b)(1) IN said that every 24 hours ets changed it is not in chart. The IDON further formon knowledge and we at says that per se. It should so we know the last time it ith Surveyor #2 on PM, the VPCS was asked icy for the use of Toreform I. The VPCS responded, "It very 24 hours." e to provide a policy for the <b>4(b)(1)</b> cococcal Immunizations (2) and pneumococcal za. The facility must develop es to ensure that- influenza immunization, esident's representative garding the benefits and of the immunization ; fered an influenza r 1 through March 31 mmunization is medically e resident has already been	F 88				5/31/23

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 76

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE COMP	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED C (25/2023
<b>315149</b> B. WING		25/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESIDPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIONPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIX(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BYTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)TAGCROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883         Continued From page 71         F 883           (iii) The resident or the resident's representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv)The resident's medical record includes documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following:         (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of influenza immunization of di not receive the influenza immunization, each resident or the resident's representative that-         F 883           (i) Before offering the pneumococcal immunization, each resident or the resident's representative receives education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of the immunization;         (ii) Each resident is offered a pneumococcal immunization;           (ii) Cach resident is offered a pneumococcal immunization;         (iii) The resident or the resident has already been immunization; and ('v)The resident or the resident has already been immunization; and ('v)The resident or resident's representative has the opportunity to resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and ('v)The resident or the resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential indicates, at a minimum, the following:           (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and ('B) That the resident or resident's representative was provided educatin recerive the pneumococcal immuni		

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 76

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/26/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 883	by: Based on interview, r other pertinent facility determined that the fa documentation in the the information provid and risks of immuniza or the refusal of the va pneumococcal vaccin prevent pneumonia). identified for 2 of 5 res immunizations, (Resid This deficient practice following: A.) According to the A #13 was admitted to t including but not limite #13 is over the age of A review of the most r (MDS) an assessmen dated 02/22/2023 rev Mental status score o #13 was EX Order 26 § indicated Resident #1 is not up to date. The Resident #13 was offe EX Order 26 § 4b	rusal. is not met as evidenced record review and review of documents, it was acility failed to ensure resident's medical record of led regarding the benefits ation and the administration accine, specifically the ation (vaccine used to The deficient practice was sident's reviewed for dent #13, Resident #19). was evidenced by the admission Record, Resident he facility with diagnoses ed to: EX Order 26 § 4b1 Resident recent Minimum Data Set t tool used to facilitate care, ealed a Brief Interview for for /15, indicating Resident 4b1. Section "O0300" 3's EX Order 26 § 4b1 MDS further revealed that ered and declined the	F 88	<ul> <li>1)Address how corrective action will be accomplished for resident(s) found to have been affected:</li> <li>Resident #13 was offered and administered the X Order 26 § 4h</li> <li>X Order 26 § 4h</li> <li>X Order 26 § 4b1 after being educated on benefits and risks of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educated on the benefits and risk of the x order 26 § 4b1 a being educate and in-service the facility agency nurses on the facility policy for educating, offering, and providing the <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> new and readmissions. Additionally, residents will be offered th x order 26 § 4b1 for educating to be addressed.</li> <li>2)Address how corrective action will b accomplished for resident(s) having potential to be affected by the same is needing to be addressed:</li> <li>All residents have the potential to affected by the same issue being addressed. Residents identified as candidates with underlying medical conditions that would benefit from the vaccine who were eligible, a</li> </ul>	the the fter sks or and to all son e sue
		rder 26 § 4b1 hich are on the back side of ent, were blank for 2019,		recommendation of the <sup>EX Order 26 § 4b1</sup> will be offered and given the EX Order 26 § 4b1 if they const	

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 76

CENTER STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	S FOR MEDICARE & I OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315149	A. BUILD	NG	CONSTRUCTION 	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE COMF	D: 12/26/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED C (25/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	the resident being offe <b>EX Order 26 § 4b1</b> . During an interview w 04/18/2023 at 12:34 F B.) A review of Resider record (EMR) under ' any information that F <b>EX Order 26 § 4b</b> A review of Resident = 3/27/2023, revealed u Resident #19's <b>EX O</b> to date. Further, it rev <b>EX Order 26 § 4b</b> declined. A review of Resident = revealed a form titled,	e was no documentation of ered and declination of the ith the surveyor on PM, Resident #13 said '"""" ent #19's electronic medical ex Order 26 § 4b1 " did not yield Resident #19 received the 1	F	883	to receiving the <sup>■ Order 26 § 41</sup> - A total of 43 out of 93 residents we identified as eligible that gave consent and receive the <sup>■ X Order 26 § 401</sup> - Minimum Data Set (MDS) Coordin will audit all residents □ charts for the <b>■ X Order 26 § 4b1</b> for accurate completion and administration of <b>■ X Order 26 § 4b1</b> in accordance to facility policy. 3)Address what measures will be put in place or systemic changes made to ensure that the identified issue does no occur in the future: - Staff Development Coordinator/Un Manager/Designee will educate and in-service the facility and agency staff	nator n ot	
	the <b>EX Order 26 §</b> resident has been edu benefits of the <b>Second Second</b> a line for a signature for representative that was not written adjacent to On 04/20/2023 at 12:3 with the surveyors, the (IDON/MDS) who also	<ul> <li>lity permission to administer</li> <li>and that the ucated on the risks and</li> <li>Below the statement was rom the resident or legal as blank. Also, the date was the signature line.</li> <li>27 PM during an interview e interim Director of Nursing to completes the MDS, said</li> <li>are part of the e said further that the</li> </ul>			<ul> <li>nurses on the facility protocol regardin the EX Order 26 § 4b1</li> <li>process and protocol for residents admitted to the facility.</li> <li>Staff Development</li> <li>Coordinator/Designee will educate all in nursing hires and agency nurses durin the orientation process regarding the facility s protocol regarding the EX Order 26 § 4b1</li> <li>process and protocol for residents admitted to the facility within 48 hours admission to facility.</li> <li>Staff Development Coordinator/United to the facility.</li> </ul>	new g of	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 76

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II TID	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		COMPLETED
					с
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	
STERLING	6 MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETING THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 883	Continued From page	5.74	F 88	2	
1 000			F 00		and unt doily
		38 PM during an interview hen asked what is the		Manager/Designee will co audits during clinical mee	
	•	onsents, the Vice President		residents admitted to the	•
	•	/PCS) said when a resident		educated on the Ex.Order 26.	
	comes in if they are e				cility protocol
	-	ie. If refused they sign that		and that consent forms ar	
	they decline. The surv			accurately and completely	
	responsible to ensure	-		of admission or readmissi	
	•	, the VPCS said "It will be			, ,
		ection Preventionist and		4)Indicate how the facility	plans to monitor
	Director of Nursing to	make sure they are done."		its performance to make s	sure that
		can't answer why." when		solutions are sustained. T	he facility must
	asked why Resident #			develop a plan for ensurir	
	Immunization Informe			is achieved and sustained	
	-	ature that the resident gave		be implemented and the o	
	-	ster the pneumococcal		evaluated for its effective	ness.
	vaccination and that t				
		and benefits of the vaccine.		- DON/Designee will c	
		lo." when asked by the		random audits to ensure i	
	surveyors if a blank c documented as "offer			admitted to the facility are the Ex.Order 26.4(b)	
	documented as oner			facility protocol and that c	
	A review of a facility r	olicy titled Pneumococcal		are completed accurately	
		rocedure with TT/2018,		within 48 hours of admiss	
		olicy section All residents will		readmission to the facility	
		ccal vaccines to aid in the		twice monthly x2; then mo	
		a/pneumococcal infections.		compliance is maintained	
	Under the Procedure	•		during facility's weekly QA	
		mococcal vaccination		Meetings.	
	•	ed within five (5) working			
	days of the resident's	admission if not conducted			
	prior to admission. 3.	-			
	•	e, the resident or legal			
	-	eceive information and			
		he benefits and potential			
		eumococcal vaccine5.			
	-	tives have the right to refuse			
	vaccination. If refused	1 appropriate entries will be	1		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 76

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		315149	B. WING				C 25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
STERLING	MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
					IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<b>F</b> 000							
F 883	10		F	883			
	indicating the date of pneumococcal vaccin						
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.4 (i)						

Event ID: B2VL11

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 76

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPF AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION				(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	060312	B. WING		C 04/25/2023	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MANOR					
(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
Initial Comments		S 000			
standards in the New Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the p Jersey Admiistrative (	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,				
	-	S 560		5/31/23	
Federal, State, and lo regulations.	ocal laws, rules, and				
by:					
documentation, it was failed to a.) maintain care staff-to-resident mandated by the Stat	s determined that the facility the required minimum direct ratios for the day shift as te of New Jersey. This was		The facility experienced call-outs on the noted shifts that the facility was not able replace.		
shifts, b.) Maintain a vaccinations for all fa contract employees a	record of influenza cility employees, and as required for compliance		Development position, the facility was n able to provide the flu vaccine to all employees and contracted personnel by		
in health care facilitie within the required tin (Lesbian, Gay, Bisex	s. c.) to train the facility staff ne frames for the LGBTQI+ ual, Transgender,		LGTBQ + training, the facility had 2 Managers certified as required, howeve 1 manager left. Additionally, due to		
	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I REGULATORY OR I Initial Comments COMPLAINT #'S NJO NJ00159718, NJ0018 The facility was not in standards in the New Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of correct completion date, for et that the plan is implet deficiencies may resu accordance with the p Jersey Admiistrative of enforcement of Licen 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, a documentation, it was failed to a.) maintain care staff-to-resident mandated by the Stat evident 5 of 14 days shifts, b.) Maintain a contract employees a with N.J.S.A 26:2H-12 in health care facilitie within the required tin (Lesbian, Gay, Bisex)	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Tyd N FC MANOR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments COMPLAINT #'S NJ00155140, NJ 00158266, NJ00159718, NJ00159855, NJ00161775 The facility was not in compliance with the standards in the New Jersey Administrative Code, Chapter 8:39, Standards for Licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a plan of correction, including a completion date, for each deficiecncy and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, enforcement of Licensure. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	DUMPLIER         STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA           RANOR         794 N FORKLANDING RG MAPLE SHADE, NJ 0800           SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         ID PREFIX TAG           Initial Comments         \$ 000           COMPLAINT #'S NJ00155140, NJ 001582666, NJ00159718, NJ00159855, NJ00161775         \$ 000           The facility was not in compliance with the standards in the New Jersey Administrative Code, Chapter 8:39, Standards for Licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a plan of correction, including a completion date, for each deficiency and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Admiistrative Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, enforcement of Licensure.         \$ 560           (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.         \$ 560           This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to a.) maintain the required minimum direct care staff-to-resident the required minimum direct care staff-to-resident the required minimum direct care staff-to-resident the recourd of influenza vaccinations for all facility employees, and contract employees as required for compliance with N.J.S.A 26:2H-18.79. Influenza vaccination in health care facilities. c.) to train the facility staff within the required time frames for the LGBTQI+ (Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender,	Lowers         STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE           IMANOR         794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052           SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED by FULL REGULTIONY OR LSC DEMITYING INFORMATION)         Image: Constraint of the Consthe Constraint of the Consthe Constraint of the Constra	

Electronically Signed

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 14

05/15/23

New Jers	ey Department of Hea	llth			FORM APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		060312	B. WING		C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
			ORKLANDING R		
STERLING	MANOR		SHADE, NJ 080		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	()
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560		
	identity], Intersex [pe	rson is born with a		position, all staff was not trained in thi	is
		and female biological traits]		area.	
	positive) and HIV+ (F	luman Immunodeficiency			
		acks cells that help the body		IDENTIFICATION OF SIMILAR	
	fight infection] positiv	e) program.		CONCERNS	
	This deficient practic	e was evidenced by the		The facility will review 100% of all call	l-outs
	following:	, ,		4/1-4/30 and issue disciplinary action	
	C C			any staff who is excessively absent pe	
		Jersey Department of Health		facility policy. The facility will do a 100	
		ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance		audit of all in- house staff to determine	
		ersey Statutes Annotated)		who has completed LGBTQ+ training	
		um staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey		training will be provided to all employed who have not received it.	ees
		law P.L. 2020 c 112,			
		0:13-18 (the Act), which		SYSTEMIC CHANGE	
		staffing requirements in			
	•	ct care staff member"		The facility has implemented a Staffin	
	means any registered	-		Committee that will meet weekly to th	
		rse, or certified nurse aide rdance with that individual's		fullest extent possible. The Committee which will consist at a minimum of the	
	0	practice and pursuant to		DON, Dir of HR/Staffing and the	
		ee time schedules. The		Administrator, will review and implement	ent
		e effective on 02/01/2021:		strategies geared towards recruitmen	
				retention, as well as other policies that	
		ght residents for the day		impact staffing including monitoring of	
	shift.			absenteeism. The facility now has a F	
	One direct core staff	mombar to overy 10		of IP/Staff Development that will ensu	
	One direct care staff residents for the ever	ning shift, provided that no		vaccines, including the flu vaccine, ar provided as required, and all staff rec	
		staff members shall be		LGBTQ+ training a minimum of upon	
		ct staff member shall be		and annually.	
		a CNA and shall perform		-	
	nurse aide duties: an	d		MONITORING	
	<b>A H H</b>			The HR/Staffing Coordinator will prov	
	One direct care staff	-		copy of the facility's Daily Nursing Sta	
		It shift, provided that each		Sheet for the prior and current day, or daily basis, to the DON and Administr	
	CNA and perform CN	ber shall sign in to work as a IA duties		at the facility's daily Operational Meet	
				The Administrator and DON will contin	-
			1		

## PRINTED: 12/26/2023 FORM APPROVED

COMPLETE		
	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
C		
04/25/2	2023	
N 9 BE C RIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
the Dir staff I		

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:				
		060312	B. WING		04	C 04/25/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>		ORKLANDING ROA SHADE, NJ 08052	D			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	1	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560				
	This memo and the a assist general or spe- homes (long-term can to N.J.A.C. 8:39), and agencies, collectively "facilities," in understa obligations under the the medical exemption through rulemaking. Covered Employees All facility employees vaccinated, including responsible for direct contract employees a employees and are re- Record Keeping Facilities must mainta applicable, of influenz exemptions for each will address through the procedures for submit Department.	ered healthcare facilities. tttached form are intended to cial hospitals, nursing re facilities licensed pursuant d home health care referred to as "facility" or anding and meeting their Statute, until the rules and on form can be adopted are required to be employees who are not patient care. Per diem and are to be considered facility equired to be vaccinated. ain a record or attestation, as za vaccinations and medical employee. The Department rulemaking proper itting data to the ference on 04/12/2023, the list of all staff e 2022-2023 Influenza					
	Preventionist (IP) pro the Influenza and vac find." The IP stated th the surveyor were inc	wided the surveyor with "all ccine information she could nat the records provided to deed incomplete and that she ay additional documentation					
		revious IP nurse. The					

STATEMENT	sey Department of Hea TOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED		
			A. BUILDING:			С		
		060312	B. WING		B. WING		04/25/2	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE				
STERLING	G MANOR		ORKLANDING ROA SHADE, NJ 08052	D				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560					
		e Line List included 29 out of t received the Influenza						
	Home Administrator ( facility did not proper Influenza Vaccine rec and that they are not	PM, the Licensed Nursing (LNHA), admitted that the ly maintain a record of cords for staff or contractors in compliance. The LNHA e a policy for the Influenza						
	C.) Findings include:							
	(NJDOH) memo, date Amendments Regard and HIV+ Residents Pursuant to N.J.S.A. memorandum concer and HIV+ residents of N.J.S.A. 26:2G-12, 1 and a facility's respor LGBTQI+ Law. The on March 3, 2021 an 2021. The requirement be included in N.J.A.	ey Department of Health ed 04/19/22, "Statutory ling the Rights of LGBTQI+ of Long-Term Care Facilities 26:2H-12.101-10 7." The med the rights of LGBTQI+ f long-term care facilities; 01-107 ("LGBTQI+ Law"), nsibilities under the LGBTQI+ Law was signed d took effect on August 30, ents of the LGBTQI+ Law will C 8:39 in future rulemaking.						
	specific rights and problems bisexual, transgende questioning, queer, a	otections for lesbian, gay, r, undesignated/non-binary, nd intersex ("LGBTQI+) ble living with HIV ("HIV+) in						
	HIV+ residents in fac to health care and pr	nsures that LGBTQI+ and ilities have equitable access ovides the same legal one else regardless of their health status.						

	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			С
		060312	B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR		ORKLANDING ROA SHADE, NJ 08052	D		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN (		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	e 5	S 560			
	<ul> <li>any of the following a sexual orientation, ge expression, intersex</li> <li>1. Denying admission refusing to transfer a another facility, or distresident from a facilitient</li> <li>2. Denying a request room;</li> <li>3. Where rooms are assigning or reassigning or reassigning or reassigning ender, subject to the 483.10 ( e) (5);</li> <li>4. Forbidding a resider restroom available to gender identity, regarder identity, regarder is making a or is taking hormones affirmation surgery, or gender-nonconforming paragraph, harassmealimited to, requiring a documents in order to restroom available to gender identity;</li> <li>5. Repeatedly failing</li> </ul>	In to a facility, transferring or resident within a facility or to scharging, or evicting a y; t by residents to share a assigned by gender, ning a room based on e provisions of 42 C.F.R. dent from, or harassing a o use or does use, a o ther residents of the same rdless of whether the gender transition, has taken s, has undergone gender or presents as ng. For the purposes of this ent includes, but is not resident to show identity o gain entrance to a o ther persons of the same				
	pronouns or the nam	to use a resident's chosen e the resident chooses to be clearly informed of the				
	6. Denving a resider	nt from wearing preferred				

STATEMEN	Sey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING: B. WING			C	
		060312					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE				
STERLING	G MANOR		ORKLANDING ROA SHADE, NJ 08052	U			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 6	S 560				
	clothing, accessories participating in groom						
	conversations with ot	ent's right to visit and have her resident's or with visitors have consensual sexual					
	medical or non-medic to the resident's bodil providing medical or similarly-situated resi	g, or providing unequal cal care, which is appropriate ly needs and organs, or nonmedical care that, to a dent, causes avoidable demeans the resident's					
	reasonable accommo	de any service, care, or odation requested by the ne provisions of 42 C.F.R.					
	resident records inclu	are required to ensure that ide the resident's gender ent's chosen name and ed by the resident.					
	maintain the confider information. Unless re law, personal identify resident's sexual orie is transgender or und resident's gender tran	so requires facilities to tiality of certain resident equired by state or federal ing information regarding a ntation, whether a resident lesignated/non-binary, a nsition status, a resident's esident's HIV status shall					
		required to take appropriate likelihood of inadvertent or					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		060312	B. WING		C 04/25/2023			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE		· · · ·			
STERLING	MANOR		SHADE, NJ 08052	-				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           X         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	residents, visitors, or minimum extent nece perform their duties. Unless expressly aut directly involved in pr transgender, undesig or gender-nonconforn present during a phys provision of personal resident is partially or curtains, screens, or barriers to providing I or fully unclothed, sh consent is required ir non-therapeutic exam treatment provided to Facilities shall also p with access to transit therapy, and treatme recommended by the provider, including, b transgender-related r hormone therapy and Violations A facility or an emplo the requirements of t to civil or administrati Training Facilities shall design including on employe at the facility and one	of such information to other facility staff, except to the essary for facility staff to horized, facility staff not roviding direct care to a unated/non-binary, intersex, ming resident, shall not be sical examination of, or the care to, that resident if the r fully unclothed. Doors, other effective visual bodily privacy, when partially all be used. Informed n relation to any nination or observation of, or o, a resident of the facility. rovide transgender residents ion-related assessments, nts as having been e resident's health care ut not limited to, medical care, including d supportive counseling. yee of a facility that violates he LGBTQI+ Law is subject ive action.	S 560					

F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 060312	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	060312			COMPLETED	
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. WING		04/2	C 25/2023
	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
MANOR		ORKLANDING ROAI	D		
		SHADE, NJ 08052			1
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From page	e 8	S 560			
medical challenges fa and affirming environ HIV+ seniors who res facilities in New Jerse The required training 1. Caring for LGBTQ	aced by, and in creating safe ments for LGBTQI+ and side in long-term care ey. shall address:				
orientation, gender id intersex status, and H 3. The definition of te with sexual orientatio	entity or expression of HV status; erms commonly associated n, gender identity and				
about LGBTQI+ and	HIV+ seniors, including the				
challenges historically and HIV+ seniors, inc seeking or receiving of facilities, and the den	y experienced by LGBTQI+ cluding discrimination when care at long-term care nonstrated physical and				
environment for LGB including suggested of and procedures, form between residents an	TQI+ and HIV+ seniors, changes to facility policies is, signage, communication id their families, activities,				
Law.					
	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I REGULATORY OR I Continued From page expertise in identifyin medical challenges fa and affirming environ HIV+ seniors who res facilities in New Jerse The required training 1. Caring for LGBTQI with HIV; 2. Preventing discrim orientation, gender id intersex status, and H 3. The definition of te with sexual orientatio expression, intersex s 4. Best practices for about LGBTQI+ and use of a resident's ch 5. A description of th challenges historically and HIV+ seniors, ind seeking or receiving of facilities, and the den mental health effects community; 6. Strategies to create environment for LGB including suggested of and procedures, form between residents an and staff training and 7. An overview of the Law.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 expertise in identifying the legal, social, and medical challenges faced by, and in creating safe and affirming environments for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors who reside in long-term care facilities in New Jersey. The required training shall address: 1. Caring for LGBTQI+ seniors and seniors living with HIV; 2. Preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity or expression of intersex status, and HIV status; 3. The definition of terms commonly associated with sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, intersex status, and HIV; 4. Best practices for communicating with or about LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including the use of a resident's chosen name and pronouns; 5. A description of the health and social challenges historically experienced by LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including discrimination when seeking or receiving care at long-term care facilities, and the demonstrated physical and mental health effects within the LGBTQ community; 6. Strategies to create a safe and affirming environment for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including suggested changes to facility policies and procedures, forms, signage, communication between residents and their families, activities, and staff training and in-services; and 7. An overview of the provisions of LGBTQI+	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG         Continued From page 8       \$ 560         expertise in identifying the legal, social, and medical challenges faced by, and in creating safe and affirming environments for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors who reside in long-term care facilities in New Jersey.       \$ 560         The required training shall address: 1. Caring for LGBTQI+ seniors and seniors living with HIV;       \$ 2.         2. Preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity or expression of intersex status, and HIV status;       \$ 3.         3. The definition of terms commonly associated with sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, intersex status, and HIV;       \$ 4.         4. Best practices for communicating with or about LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including the use of a resident's chosen name and pronouns;       \$ 5.         5. A description of the health and social challenges historically experienced by LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including discrimination when seeking or receiving care at long-term care facilities, and the demonstrated physical and mental health effects within the LGBTQ community;       \$ 6. Strategies to create a safe and affirming environment for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including suggested changes to facility policies and procedures, forms, signage, communication between residents and their families, activities, and staff training and in-services; and         7. An overview of the provisions of LGBTQI+ Law.       \$ An overview of the provisions of LGBTQI+ Law.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         ID PREFIX TAG         PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG           Continued From page 8         \$ 560           expertise in identifying the legal, social, and medical challenges faced by, and in creating safe and affirming environments for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors who reside in long-term care facilities in New Jersey.         \$ 560           The required training shall address: 1. Caring for LGBTQI+ seniors and seniors living with HIV;         \$           2. Preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity or expression of intersex status, and HIV status;         \$           3. The definition of terms commonly associated with sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, intersex status, and HIV;         \$           4. Best practices for communicating with or about LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including the use of a resident's chosen name and pronouns;         \$           5. A description of the health and social challenges historically experienced by LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including discrimination when seeking or receiving care at long-term care facilities, and the demonstrated physical and mental health effects within the LGBTQ community;         \$           6. Strategies to create a safe and affirming environment for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ seniors, including suggested changes to facility policies and procedures, forms, signage, communication between residents and their families, activities, and staff training and in-services; and         \$           7. An overview of the provisions of LGBTQI+ Law.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EXCH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION EEXCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EEXCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY       Continued From page 8     \$ 560       expertise in identifying the legal, social, and medical challenges faced by, and in creating safe and affirming environments for LGBTQL+ and HIV+ seniors who reside in long-term care facilities in New Jersey.       The required training shall address: 1. Caring for LGBTQL+ seniors and seniors living with HIV;       2. Preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity or expression of intersex status, and HIV;       4. Best practices for communicating with or about LGBTQL+ and HIV+ seniors, including the use of a resident's chosen name and pronouns;       5. A description of the health and social challenges historically experienced by LGBTQL+ and HIV+ seniors, including discrimination when seeking or receiving care at long-term care facilities, and the demonstrated physical and mental health effects within the LGBTQ community;       6. Strategies to create a safe and affirming environment for LGBTQL+ and HIV+ seniors, including suggested changes to facility policies and procedures, forms, signage, communication between residents and their families, activities, and staff training and in-services; and       7. An overview of the provisions of LGBTQI+ Law.

STATEMEN	Sey Department of Heal T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
		060312	B. WING	04	04/25/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR		ORKLANDING ROA SHADE, NJ 08052	D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	9	S 560			
		pletion of the training, as				
	During entrance conference on 04/12/2023 at 09:42 AM, the surveyor requested the certifications of the 2 staff members who were trained in LGBTQI+.					
A review of the certificates revealed the Inter Director of Nursing and the Infection Prevent completed LGBTQI+ training.		nd the Infection Preventionist				
	Clinical Services (VP trained the staff on LC	AM, the Vice President of CS) said I don't think they				
	During an interview w 04/17/2023 at 09:00 / Preventionist said I ar orientation LGBTQI+	AM, the Infection m only doing the new				
	Home Administrator a	ith the surveyor on PM, the Licensed Nursing and the VPCS said that the that I am aware of, has the				
	Surveyor: Leonard, D	aniel				
S1405	8:39-19.5(a) Mandato Sanitation	ory Infection Control and	S1405			6/9/23
	complete a health his examination performe	quire all new employees to tory and to receive an ed by a physician or rse, or New Jersey licensed				

STATEMENT	sey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		C 04/25/2023	
		060312	B. WING			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR		ORKLANDING R SHADE, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE COMPLET	
S1405	Continued From page	o 10	S1405	DEFICIENCY)		
51405	1405 Continued From page 10 physician assistant, within two weeks prior to the first day of employment or upon employment. If the new employee receives a nursing assessment by a registered professional nurse upon employment, the physician's or advanced practice nurse's examination may be deferred for up to 30 days from the first day of employment. The facility shall establish criteria for determining the completeness of physical examinations for employees.		51405			
	by: Based on interview a employee files, it was failed to ensure that 4 had completed a hea examination by a Phy Practice Nurse, or a within two weeks price employment. This deficient practice following: On 04/19/2023 at 12	Licensed Physician Assistant or to employment or upon e was evidenced by the :19 PM, the surveyor ee files of five random and		SPECIFIC CONCERNS The 4 noted new hires will have Health Questionnaires and Examinations completed IDENTIFICATION OF SIMILAR CONCERNS The facility will audit 100% of newly hi employee files from 4/1-present to ens all have completed Health Questionna and Examinations, and if not, they will completed.	red sure ires	
	not complete. The do	bloyee's Health ment dated 03/06/2023 was ocument section titled; camination" was blank		SYSTEMIC CHANGES The facility had an employment gap in IP/Staff Development position who wa responsible for employee health, but a	s	

## PRINTED: 12/26/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN	EXAMPLE A CONTRACT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 060312		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET C 04/25	ED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	04/25/	/2023		
			ORKLANDING R				
STERLING	G MANOR	MAPLES	SHADE, NJ 080	52			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMPLE THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
S1405	Continued From page	e 11	S1405				
	-	ldress, and signature of the		person has been hired.			
	Physician.			MONITORING			
	<ul> <li>Physician.</li> <li>Employee # 2's "Employee's Health Questionnaire" document dated 03/20/2023 was not complete. The document section titled;</li> <li>"Employee Health Examination" was blank including the date, address, and signature of the Physician.</li> <li>Employee # 3's "Employee's Health Questionnaire" document dated 01/12/2023 was not complete. The document section titled;</li> <li>"Employee Health Examination" was blank including the date, address, and signature of the Physician.</li> <li>Employee Health Examination" was blank including the date, address, and signature of the Physician.</li> <li>Employee # 4's "Employee's Health Questionnaire" document dated 02/27/2023 was not complete. The document section titled;</li> <li>"Employee Health Examination" was blank including the date, address, and signature of the</li> </ul>			The Dir of IP/Staff Development submit a weekly report regarding status of Health Questionnaires a Examinations for all new hires fo of 8 weeks; then twice monthly x once monthly until compliance is maintained x2 months during fac weekly QAPI Meeting.	ing the s and for a period x2; then is		
	with the surveyor, the Services replied, "No when asked by the su hired employee have assessment from a pl A review of the facility Records" with a revis under the section title Implementation" secti record for each emplo minimum: "i. A copy of examinations, medica	hysician. / policy "Employee Health ed date of November 2011 ed, "Policy Interpretation and ion 1 revealed, "A health byee will contain, at a of any results of al testing, and follow-up o employee health and					

	EEV Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/25/2023	
		060312	B. WING			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR		ORKLANDING ROA SHADE, NJ 08052	ND		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	
S1410	8:39-19.5(b)(1) Mano Sanitation	latory Infection Control and	S1410		6/9/23	
	by: Based on interview a it was determined tha that a new employee EX Order 26 § 48	as required. This sidentified for 1 of 5 new		SPECIFIC CONCERN The 1 noted newly hired employee will provided with the 2-step skin test as required. IDENTIFICATION OF SIMILAR CONCERNS	be	

### PRINTED: 12/26/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jers	ey Department of Heal	th			
STATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		060312	B. WING		C 04/25/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
STERLING			KLANDING RO		
	MAPLE S				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S1410	Continued From page	9 13	S1410		
	The deficient practice	is evidenced by:			
	On 04/19/2023 at 12: new employee files, it newly hired employee and second step of the A review of Employee Results" and "Step 2. On 04/24/2023 at 12: with the surveyor, the Services replied, "Not it unless they come in months, otherwise the when asked by the su Employee #1's "Initial Skin Test Report Form A review of the facility Health Records" revis section, "Policy Interp Implementation" reve	19 PM, during a review of was determined that 1 of 5 es had not received the first e 2-step ************************************		The facility will audit 100% of newly hi employee files from 4/1-present to en- all have been provided with the requir test, and if not, they will be provided with it. SYSTEMIC CHANGES The facility had an employment gap in IP/Staff Development position who wa responsible for employee health, but a person has been hired. MONITORING The Dir of IP/Staff Development will submit a weekly report to the DON an Administrator regarding the status of t required Mantoux test for all new hire a period of 8 weeks; then twice month x2; then once monthly until compliance maintained x2 months during Quality Assurance Process Improvement meeting.	sure ed the is a FT d he s for ly

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315149 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	6/22/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR		794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0582		Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0625		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(g)(17)(18)	)(i)-(v)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(	i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.15(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			05/31/2023	LSC			06/09/2023	LSC			05/31/2023
ID Prefix	F0641		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction	ID Prefix	F0658		Correction
ID I Tellx	483.20(g)		Conection	DITEIX		h)(1)(2)	-	ID I Telix			Correction
Reg. #	403.20(g)		Completed	Reg. #	483.21(	D)(T)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed
LSC			05/31/2023	LSC			05/31/2023	LSC			05/31/2023
ID Prefix	F0661		Correction	ID Prefix	F0689		Correction	ID Prefix	F0695		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(c)(2)(i)-(iv	)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(	d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)		Completed
LSC			06/09/2023	LSC	·		05/31/2023 LSC			06/09/2023	
ID Prefix	F0756		Correction	ID Prefix	ID Prefix F0758		Correction	ID Prefix	F0761		Correction
Reg. #	483.45(c)(1)(2)(4)	)(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(	c)(3)(e)(1)-(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			05/31/2023	LSC			06/09/2023	LSC			05/31/2023
ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix	F0842		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2) Completed		Completed	Reg. #	483.20( (5)	f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(	e)(f)	Completed
LSC			05/31/2023	LSC	<u> </u>		06/09/2023	LSC			05/31/2023
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATURE OF S	URVEYOR	<u> </u>		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWE		DATE		TITLE				DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

EVENT ID:

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT	
315149	B. Wing	Y2	6/22/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR		794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0883 483.80(d)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 05/31/2023				
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/25/2023		CHECK FOR J	ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES ED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN	8. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?	YES NO	

## STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT	
060312	B. Wing	Y2	6/22/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR		794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM	DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		05/31/2023	LSC			LSC	Completed
					_		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC	·
					_		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC	
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR	1	DATE
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE
	FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/25/2023			OR ANY UNCORRECT		5. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?	
			-	Page 1 of 1		EVENT ID:	B2VL12

## STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT	-
060312	B. Wing	Y2	6/22/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR		794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	S0560 8:39-5.1(a)	Correction Completed 05/31/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	S1405 8:39-19.5(a)	Correction Completed 06/09/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	S1410 8:39-19.5(b)(1)	Correction Completed 06/09/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO FOLLOWU 4/25/2023	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) DMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE OF TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIE	TED DEFICIENCIES		MARY OF	DATE

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>0</b>	CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		315149	B. WING		04/25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
STERLING	MANOR			94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIO
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 000		
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope 04/18/2023 and Sterli noncompliance with t participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the Nationa (NFPA) 101, Life Safe EXISTING Health Ca	are/Medicaid at 42 CFR r from Fire, and the 2012 Il Fire Protection Association ety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 re Occupancies. ngle (1) story, Type V at was built in January 1977.			
K 271 SS=E	Discharge from Exits CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 271		6/16/23
	provides a level walki provisions of 7.1.7 wi elevation and shall be obstructions. Addition be a hard packed all- 18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio provided documentat 04/18/2023 in the pre management, it was of failed to provide a star for evacuation at 1 of	ally, the exit discharge shall weather travel surface. is not met as evidenced ns and review of facility ion on 04/17/2023 and sence of facility determined that the facility ble/suitable walking surface 11 designated exit		Specific Concern The exit leading from the West Wing courtyard will be re-designed by 6/16/23 so that it has a hard-packed all-weather travel surface free of obstructions	
	evacuation.	d serve residents in an was evidenced by the		free of obstructions. Identification of Similar Concerns	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	ITED: 12/26/202 ORM APPROVE 3 NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING _				C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
STERLING	MANOR			М	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 271	survey entrance at ap request was made to Maintenance Director the facility lay-out whi rooms, smoke compa A review of the facility the building is a single (11) designated exit of signs) doors in the fac Starting at approxima and continued on 04/ the facility's MD a tou performed. Along the observed the followin 1. On 04/17/2023 at during an inspection of vending machine rood (illuminated exit sign door that lead to the of smoking area. The s approximately forty fin path to reach the des The surveyor also ob approximately seven to reach a public-way A review of an emerg posted inside the buil	one of survey) during the oproximately 9:01 AM a the Administrator and (MD) to provide a copy of ich identifies the various artments. / provided lay-out identified e story building with a eleven lischarge (illuminated exit cility. tely 9:19 AM on 04/17/2023 18/2023, in the presence of ir of the building was two day tour the surveyor g, approximately 11:12 AM, of the West wing resident m had one designated exit above the door) discharge butside fenced-in Resident urveyor observed an ve (45') unleveled grassy/dirt ignated exit discharge gate. served outside the gate an (7') unleveled, grassy path f. ency evaluation diagram ding identified the exit hary and or secondary exit	K 2	271	All other exit discharges have been evaluated and determined to be in compliance with this regulation. Systemic Changes The exit leading from the West Wing courtyard will be re-designed so that it has a hard-par all-weather travel surface free of obstructions. Monitoring The Administrator will review all exit discharges on a monthly basis to en the surfaces remain in-tact and free of obstruction and submit a monthly report to the facility's weekly QAPI Meeting. Reports will be submitted to QAPI for months.	cked sure ns	
	The MD confirmed th observation.	e finding at the time of					
		s informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately					

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING <b>01</b>	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/25/2023	
		315149	B. WING			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	G MANOR			4 N FORKLANDING ROAD APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 271	Continued From page 12:56 PM PM. Life Safety Code 101 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)		K 271			
K 321 SS=E	Hazardous Areas - E CFR(s): NFPA 101	nclosure	K 321			6/16/23
	having 1-hour fire res fire rated doors) or an system in accordance When the approved a system option is used separated from other partitions and doors i Doors shall be self-cl and permitted to have protective plates that from the bottom of the Describe the floor and hazardous areas that 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9	protected by a fire barrier istance rating (with 3/4 hour a automatic fire extinguishing with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. automatic fire extinguishing d, the areas shall be spaces by smoke resisting n accordance with 8.4. osing or automatic-closing e nonrated or field-applied do not exceed 48 inches e door. d zone locations of are deficient in REMARKS.				
2 5 6 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fir b. Laundries (larger th c. Repair, Maintenand d. Soiled Linen Room e. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallons f. Combustible Storag (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if cla	ed Heater Rooms nan 100 square feet) ce, and Paint Shops is (exceeding 64 gallons) ooms s) ge Rooms/Spaces				
	Hazard - see K322)	is not met as evidenced		Specific Concern		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 23

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/202 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING _				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	SI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING				79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
••••••				М	APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	Continued From page	e 3	КЗ	321			
		/17/2023 in the presence of					
		it was determined that the			The pallet has been removed and the		
		e that fire-rated doors to			door will be adjusted so that it properly	/	
		e self-closing, and were			closes		
	separated by smoke				per this regulation.		
		PA 101, 2012 Edition, Section					
		19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5,			Identification of Similar Concerns		
	19.3.0.4, 0.3, 0.3.5.1	, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7.			A 100% audit of all smoke doors will b	<u>م</u>	
	This deficient practice	ed was evidenced by the			conducted by the Maintenance Directo	-	
	following:				designee to ensure		
	C C				they close properly and no obstruction	s	
		one of survey) during the oproximately 9:01 AM, a			are preventing them from doing so.		
	request was made to	the Maintenance Director			Systemic Change		
		by of the facility lay-out which					
	identifies the various	rooms, smoke ow many resident sleeping			All smoke doors will be placed on a monthly audit to ensure they close		
	rooms are in the facil				properly and no obstructions		
		y provided lay-out identified			are preventing them from doing so.		
	-	le story building with a					
	basement in the facil	ity.			Monitoring		
		ately 9:19 AM on 04/17/2023, e facility's MD, a tour of the ed.			The Dir of Maintenance or designee w submit the monthly audit to the facility' weekly QAPI Committee		
	the basement level C was performed.	10:25 AM, an inspection of commercial laundry room					
	into the Commercial not self-close into its	of the corridor door leading laundry room the door did frame. The surveyor t a pallet filled with products, ning.					
	allow fire, smoke and	or not self-closing this would I poisonous gases to pass orridor in the event of a fire.					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 23

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/26/20 FORM APPROVI OMB NO. 0938-03
TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315149	B. WING		C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,
STERLING				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD	
	-			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052	1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
K 321	Continued From page	e 4	K 32	1	
	The MD confirmed th observation.	e finding at the time of			
		ns informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately			
	Sprinkler System - In CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 35	1	6/16/23
	Spinkler System - Ins 2012 EXISTING				
	construction type, are approved automatic s	A 13, Standard for the			
		ruction, alternative protection			
		ted to be substituted for a specific areas where state rohibit sprinklers.			
	closets of patient slee of the closet does no sprinkler coverage co	s are not required in clothes eping rooms where the area t exceed 6 square feet and overs the closet footprint as			
	Sprinkler Systems.	, Standard for Installation of 0.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 7, 9.7.1.1(1)			
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced			
		n, interview and review of mentation on 04/17/2023		Specific Problem	
	and 04/18/2023, in th management it was c			The ceiling tiles in the Maintenance Sh and by exit door #6 were replaced.	ор

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 23

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING				79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
JIEKLING				N	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	Continued From page	5	K	351			
	required by CMS reg	ulation §483.90(a) physical eas in accordance with the		551	Identification of Similar Problems		
	19.3.5.1, 9.7, 9.7.1.1 Association (NFPA) 1 Systems 2012 Edition	A 101 2012 Edition, Section and National Fire Protection 3 Installation of Sprinkler n, and as required by the Construction Code N.J.A.C.			A 100% audit of all ceiling tiles will be conducted by the Maintenance Direct designee to ensure any missing ones are replaced.	or or	
	5:23, for use group I- occupancy.	2 (health care) use			Systemic Change		
	The deficient practice following,	is evidenced by the			All ceiling tiles will be placed on a mor audit to ensure any missing or stained ones are replaced.	-	
	survey entrance at ap	one of survey) during the oproximately 9:01 AM a the Administrator and			Monitoring	dll	
	Maintenance Director the facility lay-out wh rooms, smoke compa A review of the facility	r (MD) to provide a copy of ich identifies the various			The Dir of Maintenance or designee v submit the Monthly audit to the facility weekly QAPI Committee		
	and continued on 04/ the facility's MD a tou performed.	-					
		r of the facility the surveyor g locations that failed to rinkler coverage:					
	observed inside the b shop two (2) 2' by 4' o approximately 2' by 2 With the opening in th fire the heat would by	10:25 AM, the surveyor basement level Maintenance ceiling tiles missing an 2' section of each tile. The ceilings, in the event of a pass the fire sprinkler in the the fire sprinkler system.					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 23

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 12/26/202 M APPROVE D. 0938-039
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING			C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	Continued From page	9 6	K 35	51		
K 353 SS=F	observed by the desig #6, one ceiling tile mis by 4" section. With the opening in the fire the heat would by area and not activate The MD confirmed the observations. The Administrator was at the survey exit on 0 12:56 PM PM. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 13 Sprinkler System - Mis CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Mis Automatic sprinkler and inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standa Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. F maintenance, inspect maintained in a secur available. a) Date sprinkler system b) Who provided system c) Water system sup	aintenance and Testing nd standpipe systems are d maintained in accordance ard for the Inspection, ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are re location and readily stem last checked	К 35	53		6/16/23

Event ID: B2VL21

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 23

TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING (	E CONSTRUCTION D1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315149	B. WING			C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
_			7	794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>		r	MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 353	Continued From page	e 7	K 353			
	system.					
	9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25					
		Γ is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	The facility was cited	d K-353 sprinkler		Specific Concern		
a s	Maintenance and Tes	sting during the 11/02/2020				
		ne 02/18/2022 recertification		The Administrator will request the		
		/ has a Time Limited Waiver		Sprinkler Contractor to conduct a	current	
	granted by CMS until	December 30, 2023.		quarterly inspection.		
	Deced on cheemistic			The facility will ensure any penetr		
		n, interview, and record n the presence of the facility		around the closet sprinkler heads rooms 27,37,38 and 39 are appro		
		ce Director, Administrator		sealed.	priately	
		t was determined that the		Regarding the sprinkler system		
		ain the sprinkler system in		replacement, all drawings, calcula	itions	
	-	ccording to NFPA 25/13		and specifications have been app		
	regulations. This defi	cient practice was evidenced		the engineers and have been sub	mitted to	
	by the following:			the town and DCA for review. The	facility	
				has a CMA approved waiver throu	ıgh	
		surveyor reviewed the		12/31/23.		
		r quarterly documentation				
		or. The documents reviewed				
	were dated: 10/22/20 Inspection), and 4/6/2	•		Identification of Similar Concerns		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	om 4/29/2016 to the current				
	report dated 10/22/20			The Administrator will request the		
				Sprinkler Contractor to conduct a		
		hout attics shows signs of		quarterly inspection.		
		I patches (found during the		Regarding the sprinkler system		
	. ,	A document from the facility		replacement, all drawings, calcula		
		020 indicated that The Maple		and specifications have been app	•	
	Shade Fire Departme			the engineers and have been sub	mitted to	
	, , ,	ing that the leaks in the nanently (no repair clamps)		the town and DCA for review.		
		our hydrostatic test be				
	-	aks. The most current fire				
	-	ument dated 10/22/2020				
	indicated on page 2.			Systemic Change		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 23

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/202 MAPPROVEI D. 0938-039	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/25/2023		
		315149	B. WING					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 194 N FORKLANDING ROAD 104 MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 353	<ul> <li>NO: 1. in gexternal corrosion NO: 2. no damage NO: 3. colloads</li> <li>NO: 4. wet pipitemperatures</li> <li>In an interview with that 11:13 A.M. he statedocumentation indicapermanently and a 20 test was performed.</li> <li>While touring the bige 10 AM to 11:15 AM Maintenance Director Owner observed firese escutcheon plates that position along with cearound the fire sprink areas of the facility:</li> <li>Resident Rooms: 27, closets)</li> <li>An interview was con Maintenance Director</li> </ul>	Pipes and Fittings (visible): good condition and no leaks or mechanical rect alignment- no external Building: ng not exposed to freezing the Facility owner on 10/29/20 ed that currently there is no ting that the pipe was fixed 20 psi for 2-hour hydrostatic uilding on 10/29/20 from the surveyor, Regional , Administrator, and Facility sprinkler heads with at were not in the proper uiling tiles with bad cuts ler heads in the following 37, 38, and 39- 2- (interior ducted with the Regional ducted with the Regional ducted with the Regional ducted with the Regional ducted that the ceiling tiles and ust be in the proper position nust have better cuts around	K	353	The Administrator will ensure required quarterly sprinkler inspections occur p to, during and after the sprinkler system is replaced. Monitoring The Administrator will submit a month report regarding quarterly sprinkler compliance and the status of the sprin system installation to the facility's wea QAPI Committee.	rior ly ıkler		

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 23

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &					FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315149	B. WING _				25/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR			794 N	I FORKLANDING ROAD		
			MAP	LE SHADE, NJ 08052		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
system. When fire o rises until it meets th and heat travels hori smoke detector or a gap greater than 1/8 an escutcheon plate a broken ceiling tile, now impaired. The si through the hole whe fill up the space above attempts to activate the alarm detection system On 04/17/2023 (day survey entrance at a request was made to Maintenance Director mandatory inspection 04/16/2023 for review The surveyor also as waivers for the facilit The Administrator to a waiver for the fire si sprinkler system is g Later a review of the months) sprinkler insp The facility conducte sprinkler inspections 1) Annual inspection Controls (2) heads u Antifreeze requires re 2021) (tested during	integral part of the sprinkler ccurs the smoke and heat e ceiling, then the smoke zontally until it encounters a sprinkler head. If there is a inch from a missing and/or not in proper position and/or the sprinkler head function is moke and heat would rise up ere the tile was located and ve the ceiling before it the sprinkler head and fire em. one of survey) during the pproximately 9:01 AM, a o the Administrator and or (MD) to provide all ns from 01/01/2022 through w later. sked if the facility had any y. Id the surveyor, yes we have sprinkler system. The	K	53			

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 23

						<u>IO. 0938-03</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	01		С	
		315149	B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		04/25/2023	
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 353	Continued From page	e 10	K 353	3			
	annual inspection)."						
		ng sprinkler escutcheon					
	plates throughout (ho						
	sheet-rock will require	e patching)."					
		ion 02/15/2022					
	2) Quarterly inspect	ion 02/15/2023 reads in					
	•	0 at test point (during					
		Basement Hot Water Room -					
		nder canopy at back door (					
		eplacement)- (same as					
	2021) (tested during a						
		nout attics shows signs of					
	annual inspection)."	al patches (found during					
		ng sprinkler escutcheon					
	plates throughout (ho						
	sheet-rock will require	•					
	The facility conducted	d two Quarterly (every 3					
	months) sprinkler ins						
	-	2 through 04/16/2023 (16					
		andatory inspections.					
	review.	e finding at the time of					
	The Administrator wa	s informed of the deficiency					
		04/18/2023 at approximately					
	12:56 PM PM.						
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(c)						
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)						
K JEF	NFPA 13, 25 Portable Eiro Extingu	ichoro	V 2EF			6/16/23	
K 355 SS=D	Portable Fire Extingu CFR(s): NFPA 101	5 131 161 5	K 355			0/10/23	
	Portable Fire Extingu						
	Portable fire extinguis	shers are selected, installed,					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 23

TATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	IO. 0938-039
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G <b>01</b>	CON	<b>IPLETED</b>
		315149	B. WING		0	C 4/25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	6 MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	Continued From page	e 11	КЗ	55		
	NFPA 10, Standard for					
	Extinguishers.					
	18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12,	NFPA 10				
		is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		n and review of facility		Specific Concern		
	-	/17/2023 and 04/18/2023 in				
		ty management, it was		This extinguisher was mis		
	determined that the fa			all were signed monthly. It	has been	
	portable fire extinguis	ly examination for 1 of 22		signed for April. All maintenance staff were	re-inserviced	
	as required by Natio			to ensure all fire extinguis		
		01, 2012 Edition, Section		inspected and signed mon	•	
		d National Fire Protection			,	
		10, 2010 Edition, Sections 4- 1- 3.4 and N.J.A.C. 5:70.		Identification of Similar Co		
				A 100% check of all fire ex	-	
		10 Edition 2010 Standard		conducted and all others v	vere signed	
	for portable fire exting - 4- 3 Inspection Mai			current through April.		
	· ·	ire extinguishers shall be		Systemic Change		
		lly placed in service and				
		nately 30-day intervals. Fire		All maintenance staff were	e re-inserviced	
		e inspected at more frequent		to ensure all fire extinguis		
	intervals when circum			inspected and signed mon	•	
	- 4- 3.3 Corrective A	ction. When an inspection of				
		reveals a deficiency in any		Monitoring		
		3.2 (a), (b), (h), and (i),				
		action shall be taken.		The Dir of Maintenance or	•	
		nly, the date the inspection		submit a monthly report to weekly QAPI Committee	ine facilitys	
		he initials of the person ction shall be recorded at		regarding the status of the	visual	
		at records shall be kept on a		inspections/signing of all fi		
		to the fire extinguishers.		extinguishers.		
		guishers shall be subjected				
		ervals of not more than 1				
	-	ydrostatic test, or when				
	specifically indicated					
	electronic notification					

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 23

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		· · ·	IPLETED
						С
		315149	B. WING		04	/25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	PECTION	(XE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 355	Continued From page	9 12	K 35	5		
	The findings include the following,					
	On 04/17/2023 (day one of survey) during the					
	survey entrance at approximately 9:01 AM, a					
		the Maintenance Director				
		by of the facility lay-out which				
	identifies the various compartments in the					
	Starting at approxima	tely 9:19 AM on 04/17/2023				
		18/2023, in the presence of				
	the facility's MD a tou performed.	r of the building was				
	· ·	ur of the facility the surveyor				
	observed and inspect	ed twenty two (22) portable				
	fire extinguishers that	3				
	inspected July 2022 i following issues ident	n various locations with the ified:				
	1.) At approximately <sup>2</sup>	10:37 AM, one class "K-Wet"				
	,	tinguisher in the kitchen				
	was last annually insp					
		al examination performed February and March 2023.				
	The MD confirmed the observations.	e finding at the time of				
		s informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately				
	NFPA 10					
	NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c),	31.2 (e).				
K 363	Corridor - Doors		K 36	3		6/16/23
SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101					
	Corridor - Doors					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 23

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 12/26/202 RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315149	B. WING		0,	C 4/25/2023
NAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	)E	
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	363 Continued From page 13 Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or		К 36	53		
	hazardous areas resi and are made of 1 3/4 wood or other materia	st the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for				
	at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible					
	latches are prohibited requirements do not a	ve latching hardware. Roller I by CMS regulation. These apply to auxiliary spaces that able or combustible material.				
	Clearance between b covering is not excee	ottom of door and floor ding 1 inch. Powered doors 9 are permissible if provided				
	with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf	e of keeping the door closed is applied. There is no using of the doors. Hold open				
	devices that release v pulled are permitted.	when the door is pushed or Nonrated protective plates e permitted. Dutch doors				
	meeting 19.3.6.3.6 ar shall be labeled and r	e permitted. Door frames made of steel or other ce with 8.3, unless the				
		is sprinklered. Fixed fire re allowed per 8.3. In				
		fire resistance of glass or				
	and 485	ts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483,				
	protection ratings, au etc.	letails of doors such as fire tomatics closing devices,				
	This REQUIREMENT by: REPEAT DEFICIENC	is not met as evidenced				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 23

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315149	B. WING _				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING	MANOR			79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				М	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	Continued From page	e 14	КЗ	363			
	survey of 02/18/2022						
					The corridor doors to Room 7 and 18,	the	
	Based on observation				East Wing Shower Room door, the W	est	
	04/18/2023, in the pre	•			Wing Lounge door, and the Staffing	rod	
	failed to ensure that 5	determined that the facility			Coordinator's Office door will be repai or replaced so they meet the required	reu	
		, were able to resist the			specifications of this regulation.		
	passage of smoke in				1 3		
	-	A 101, 2012 LSC Edition,			Identification of Similar Concerns		
		6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.					
	The evidence include	es the following,			A 100% audit of all corridor doors will	be	
	On 04/17/2023 (day o	one of survey) during the			inspected to ensure they meet the required specifications of this regulation	n	
		oproximately 9:01 AM a			and, any doors that do not, will be	511	
		the Maintenance Director			repaired or replaced.		
	(MD) to provide a cop	by of the facility lay-out which					
	identifies the various				Systemic Change		
		ow many resident sleeping			All corridor doors will be increated by	the	
	rooms are in the facil	eyor, there are 52 resident			All corridor doors will be inspected by Dir of Maintenance or designee on a	lne	
		several offices in the facility.			monthly basis to ensure they meet the	;	
		y provided lay-out identified			required specifications of this regulation		
	the building was a sir	ngle story building with a					
	basement in the facili	ity.			Monitoring		
	Starting at approving	toly 0.10 ANA on 04/17/2022			The Dir of Maintenance or designed	<i>i</i> 11	
		ately 9:19 AM on 04/17/2023 18/2023, in the presence of			The Dir of Maintenance or designee w submit a monthly report to the facility's		
		our of the building was			weekly QAPI Committee.		
	performed.	J ····-			,		
		urveyor performed closure					
		(35) doors in the corridors					
	with the following res	uits,					
	On 04/17/2023:						
		11:18 AM, the surveyor					
		door leading into the West					
		e had a 1/2" gap along the					
		1/4" gap along the latching					
	edge.						

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 23

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	TED: 12/26/202 DRM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315149	B. WING				C 04/25/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING					794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
OTEINEING					MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	Continued From page	e 15	ĸ	36	3		
		idor door cited during the					
	On 04/18/2023:						
		9:57 AM, the surveyor					
		a closure test of Resident					
	its frame. the door lef	r, the door did not latch into					
		ed two additional times with					
	the same results.						
		10:03 AM, the surveyor ng Resident shower room /8" gap along the top.					
		10:15 AM, the surveyor office corridor door had a e top edge.					
	observed Resident ro in the closed position	10:19 AM, the surveyor oom #18 corridor door when had a 1/2 inch gap running dge along the latching edge.					
		smoke, and poisonous e exit access corridor in the					
	diagrams in the areas need to pass these ro	ted emergency evacuation s identify that you would boms as the primary and/ or s route to reach an exit.					
	-	e findings at the times of					
		s informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately 1 2(e)					

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 23

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/202 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315149	B. WING				25/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
STERLING	<b>MANOR</b>				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363 K 372	19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 a	Edition, Section 19.3.6,		363 372			6/16/23
SS=D	Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall fire resistance rating be permitted to termin Smoke dampers are penetrations in fully d an approved sprinkle smoke compartments barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechar in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio provided documentat 04/18/2023, it was de failed to maintain the partitions for one (1) o as evidenced by the failed On 04/17/2023 (day of survey entrance at apprequest was made to Maintenance Director the facility lay-out wh rooms and smoke co A review of the facility the building was a sir	lucted HVAC systems where r system is installed for s adjacent to the smoke nical smoke control system is not met as evidenced ins and review of facility ion on 04/17/2023 and etermined that the facility integrity of smoke barrier of six (6) smoke barrier walls			Specific Concern The penetrations above the ceiling tiles the smoke barrier door near Room 41 v be repaired so that its integrity is in accordance with this regulation. Identification of Similar Concerns A 100% inspection of the area above the ceiling tiles by all double smoke barrier doors will be conducted by the Dir of Maintenance or designee. Systemic Change A monthly audit of the area above the	will	

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 23

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
STERLING				79	4 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				M	APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372 K 374 SS=D	and continued on 04/ the facility's MD, a too performed. On 04/17/2023 along 10:58 AM, the survey ceiling tiles by the doi next to Resident room had an approximately inch section of wall be wall. There was an a diameter hole with a p penetration. These penetrations w through the smoke ba was not sealed close and fire from passing compartment. The MD confirmed the The Administrator wa at the survey exit on 0 12:56 PM PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39- 31.2(e). Subdivision of Buildin CFR(s): NFPA 101	<ul> <li>ttely 9:19 AM on 04/17/2023 18/2023, in the presence of ur of the building was</li> <li>the tour at approximately yor observed above the uble smoke barrier doors in #41 that the barrier wall v eight (8) inch by eight (8) oard missing from the barrier ipproximately one (1) inch in pipe running through the</li> <li>vere observed on both sides arrier wall, indicating that it d to prevent smoke, fumes, through to the other smoke</li> <li>e finding at the time.</li> <li>s informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately</li> <li>ng Spaces - Smoke Barrie</li> </ul>	К3		ceiling tiles by all double smoke barrie doors will be conducted by the Dir of Maintenance or designee. Monitoring The monthly audit will be submitted by Dir of Maintenance or designee to the facility's weekly QAPI Committee.	y the	6/16/23
	Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barrie bonded wood-core do resists fire for 20 min	ng Spaces - Smoke Barrier ers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid pors or of construction that utes. Nonrated protective ight are permitted. Doors					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 23

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	יסוד וו וא (צ2)	E CONSTRUCTION	ידאם (גא)	SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		· · ·	PLETED
						С
		315149	B. WING			/25/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	MANOR			MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 374	Continued From page	0.19	K 27			
1.014	Continued From page		K 374	*		
	are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or					
	-	o not require latching, and				
		wing in the direction of				
		pening provides a minimum				
	clear width of 32 inch	nes for swinging or horizontal				
	doors.					
	19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19					
		Γ is not met as evidenced				
	by: Record on obconvetic	and raview of facility		Specific Concerns		
		ons and review of facility tion on 04/17/2023 and		Specific Concerns		
	•	etermined that the facility		The smoke door in the Main Dinir	na Room	
		oke barrier doors to resist		will be repaired or replaced so it r		
		when completely closed for		the required specifications of this		
		deficient practice was		regulation.		
	identified for 1 of 6 se	ets of corridor smoke barrier				
	doors tested and was	s evidenced by the following:		Identification of Similar Concerns		
	Reference 1:			A 100% audit of all corridor doors	will be	
	- 8.5.4.1, Doors in sr	moke barriers shall close the		inspected to ensure they meet the	Э	
	opening, leaving only	/ the minimum clearance		required specifications of this reg	ulation	
		operation, and shall be		and, any doors that do not, will be	e	
		Ils. The clearance under the		repaired or replaced.		
	of an inch.	r shall be a maximum of 3/4		Systemic Change		
	On 04/17/2023 (dav	one of survey) during the		All corridor doors will be inspected	d by the	
		pproximately 9:01 AM a		Dir of Maintenance or designee o		
		the Administrator and		monthly basis to ensure they mee		
		r (MD) to provide a copy of		required specifications of this reg	ulation.	
		ich identifies the various				
	· · ·	artments in the facility.		Monitoring		
		y provided lay-out identified ngle story building, divided		The Dir of Maintenance or design	ee will	
		with five (5) sets of corridor		submit a monthly report to the fac		
				weekly QAPI Committee.		
	double smoke doors and two (2) single smoke doors in the facility.					

Facility ID: NJ60312

JENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	01		
		315149	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515149		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		4/25/2023
	ROVIDER OR SOFFLIER			794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
STERLING	B MANOR		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 374	Continued From page	a 10	K 374			
1074	-	tely 9:19 AM on 04/17/2023	K 3/2	F		
	<b>e</b>	18/2023, in the presence of				
	the facility's MD, a tou	•				
	performed.	-				
		ur the surveyor performed				
	closure tests of the five	ve (5) sets of double and two (2) single smoke				
		with the following results,				
		approximately 9:45 AM,				
		of one single smoke door in				
	-	leading to the East wing eleased from the magnetic				
		allowed to self close into				
		yor observed and measured				
		along the edge of the door.				
	I his test was repeate the same results.	d two additional times with				
	the same results.					
		transfer of smoke, fire and				
		pass from one smoke				
	compartment to anotr	ner in the event of a fire.				
	The MD confirmed the	e finding at the time of				
	observation.					
		a informed of the definition of				
		s informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately				
	12:56 PM PM.	a , to zozo al approximatory				
	N.B. 8:39-31.1(c), 31.	.2(e)				
K 918 SS=F		Essential Electric Syste	K 918	3		6/16/23
	Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes	Essential Electric System ting				
		er alternate power source				
		ment is capable of supplying				
	service within 10 seco	ands. If the 10 second				

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 23

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/26/20 / APPROVE ). 0938-039
TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315149	B. WING			_ 25/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	G MANOR			79	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				М	APLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 918	Continued From pag	e 20		918			
1310	- 13			910			
		uring the monthly test, a					
		vided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches.					
		sting of the generator and					
		performed in accordance					
	with NFPA 110.	P					
	Generator sets are ir	nspected weekly, exercised					
	under load 30 minute	es 12 times a year in 20-40					
		ercised once every 36					
		ous hours. Scheduled test					
	under load conditions	•					
		and automatic or manual					
		ads, and are conducted by I. Maintenance and testing of					
		sources (Type 3 EES) are in					
		PA 111. Main and feeder					
		nspected annually, and a					
	program for periodica						
	components is estab	lished according to					
	manufacturer require	ments. Written records of					
		ting are maintained and					
	-	S electrical panels and					
		readily identifiable, and					
		I power circuits. Minimizing					
	source is a design co	age of the emergency power					
	installations.						
		FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA					
	111, 700.10 (NFPA 7						
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		on, interview, and review of			Specific Concerns		
		mentation on 04/17/2023					
	and 04/18/2023, in th				The facility will install a manual stop		
		r (MD), it was determined			station for the generator and ensure t	hat	
		to: a.) Ensure a remote			an appropriate monthly		
	-	on 1 of 1 of generator was			load test will be conducted correctly. T		
		ce with the requirements of			Dir of Maintenance was inserviced on		
	NFPA 110, 2010 Edit	ion, Section 5.6.5.6 and			proper way to do a generator load test		

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 23

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/26/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 1	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315149	B. WING				C / <b>25/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING				7	94 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
				N	MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918			к	918			
	generator was exerci	cility failed to ensure the sed under load for 30 rear in 20-40 day intervals.			Identification of Similar Concerns		
	The deficient practice	e could affect all residents			The Dir of Maintenance conducted an		
		n 12 of 12 monthly load			appropriate generator load test for Ap	ril	
	test's for 2022 and 20 by the following:	023 on the provided log and			Systemic Change		
	On 04/17/2023 (day o	one of survey) during the			The facility will install a manual stop		
		pproximately 9:01 AM a			station for the generator.		
		the Administrator and			The Dir of Maintenance was inservice		
	Maintenance Director mandatory inspection 04/16/2023 for review	ns from 01/01/2022 through			the proper way to do a generator load test.		
	The surveyor also as emergency generator	ked if the facility had an r and how often do they run			Monitoring		
	the generator under a				The Administrator will ensure the generator manual stop station is instal		
		10:15 AM, the surveyor and basement level the Natural			and the Dir of Maintenance will provid copy of the monthly generator load test		
		was no remote manual stop			the facility's weekly QAPI Committee.		
	have a remote emerg	yor asked the MD, "Do you gency stop for the					
	generator." The MD told the surv	eyor, no.					
	observed the monthly	12:30 PM, the surveyor / emergency generator tour					
		y the MD. The report g months: November, January, February and					
	March 2023 that the r	run times were 15 minute ne required 30 minutes.					
	Later during an interv	view with the MD the					
		1D how long do you run the monthly. The MD told the s "					
		provide January through					

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 23

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/26/2023 APPROVED D: 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
315149			B. WING				C 04/25/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
STERLING	MANOR				94 N FORKLANDING ROAD			
				M	IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	Continued From page	22	К	918				
	October 2022 generator monthly load date logs.							
	The MD confirmed the	e findings.						
	at the survey exit on ( 12:56 PM PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 3	s informed of the deficiency 04/18/2023 at approximately 1.2(g) on, Section 5.6.5.6 and						

Facility ID: NJ60312

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 23

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /			DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315149 <sub>Y1</sub>	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. Wing	Y2	6/22/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
STERLING MANOR		794 N FORKLANDING ROAD		
		MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

	2/5								DATE
	Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
NFPA 101 K0271	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 10 K0321		Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0351		Correction Completed 06/16/2023
NFPA 101 K0353	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 10 K0355		Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0363		Correction Completed 06/16/2023
NFPA 101 K0372	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 10 K0374		Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918		Correction Completed 06/16/2023
	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY     REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)       REVIEWED BY CMS RO     REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)       FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/25/2023			CK FOR A	TLE Y UNCORRECTE	ED DEFICIENCIES			DATE	
	K0271	NFPA 101       Completed         K0271       06/16/2023         NFPA 101       Correction         NFPA 101       Completed         K0353       06/16/2023         PFPA 101       Correction         NFPA 101       Completed         NFPA 101       Correction         NFPA 101       Completed         K0372       06/16/2023         Correction       Completed         Montpart       Correction         Completed       Correction         Completed       Correction         Completed       Correction         Completed       Completed         DBY       REVIEWED BY         DBY       REVIEWED BY         P TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON       NEVENT	NFPA 101       Completed 06/16/2023       Reg. #         K0271       O6/16/2023       LSC         NFPA 101       Correction 06/16/2023       ID Prefix Reg. #         K0353       O6/16/2023       LSC         NFPA 101       Correction 06/16/2023       ID Prefix Reg. #         K0372       Correction 06/16/2023       ID Prefix Reg. #         LSC       Completed 06/16/2023       Reg. #         LSC       Correction 1D Prefix Reg. #       LSC         SC       Completed 20       Reg. #         SC       Correction 1D Prefix Reg. #       LSC         SC       Completed 20       Reg. #         SC       Completed 20       Reg. #         SC       Completed 20       Reg. #         SC       Reg. #       LSC         D BY       REVIEWED BY       DATE         D BY       REVIEWED BY       DATE         UNC       REVIEWED DN       CHEE	NFPA 101       Completed       Reg. #       NFPA 101         K0271       06/16/2023       LSC       K0321         NFPA 101       Correction       ID Prefix       NFPA 101         K0353       06/16/2023       LSC       K0355          Correction       ID Prefix       NFPA 101         K0353       06/16/2023       LSC       K0355          Correction       ID Prefix       NFPA 101         K0372       06/16/2023       LSC       NFPA 101         K0372       06/16/2023       LSC       K0374          Correction       ID Prefix       NFPA 101         K0372       06/16/2023       LSC       K0374          Correction       ID Prefix       NFPA 101          Correction       ID Prefix	NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #         NFPA 101           K0271         06/16/2023         LSC         K0321           NFPA 101         Correction         ID Prefix         NFPA 101           NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #         NFPA 101           K0353         06/16/2023         LSC         K0355           Correction         ID Prefix         NFPA 101           K0353         06/16/2023         LSC         K0355           Correction         ID Prefix         NFPA 101           K0372         06/16/2023         LSC         K0374           Correction         ID Prefix         NFPA 101           Completed         Reg. #         LSC         K0374           Correction         ID Prefix         NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #           Correction         ID Prefix         NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #           LSC         Completed         Reg. #         LSC         Signature of Signature o	NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     06/16/2023       LSC     K0321     06/16/2023     06/16/2023     06/16/2023       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     NFPA 101     Correction       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed       K0353     06/16/2023     ID Prefix     NFPA 101     Completed       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     NFPA 101     Completed       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     NFPA 101     Completed       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     NFPA 101     Completed       NST2     06/16/2023     US NT4     06/16/2023     06/16/2023       Signature     Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     Correction       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     Correction       Signature     Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     Correction       Signature     Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     Correction       Signature     Correction     Reg. #     Correction     Correction       Signature     Correction     Reg. #     Correction     Correction       Signature     Correction     Reg. #     Signat	NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #       K0271     06/16/2023     LSC     K0321     06/16/2023     LSC       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     ID Prefix     Completed       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #       K0353     06/16/2023     LSC     K0355     06/16/2023     LSC       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #       NFPA 101     Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     ID Prefix       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #       NFPA 101     Completed     Reg. #     LSC     Correction     ID Prefix        Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     ID Prefix        Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     ID Prefix        Correction     ID Prefix     Correction     ID Prefix        Correction	NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #         NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #         NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #         NFPA 101           K0271         06/16/2023         LSC         K0321         06/16/2023         LSC         K0351	NFPA 101         Completed         Reg. #         NFPA 101         Cost         Notation         NFPA 101         Notation         Notation         NFPA 101         Notation         Notation         NFPA 101         Notation         NFPA 101         Notation         NFPA 101         NFP